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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
 

SEC FORM 17-A 
 

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 
 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SECTION 141 

OF THE CORPORATION CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES 
  
 
1. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 

 
2. SEC Identification Number CS201310694   3.  BIR Tax Identification No.  008-547-087 
  
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter     SMC TOLLWAYS CORPORATION 
  
5.   Philippines         6.        (SEC Use Only) 
      Province, Country or other jurisdiction of 

incorporation or organization 
       Industry Classification Code: 
 

 
7.  11F San Miguel Properties Centre, 7 St. Francis Street       1550 
      Mandaluyong City              
 Address of principal office           Postal Code 
 
8.  (02) 8702 4833 
 Issuer's telephone number, including area code 
 
9.    N/A 
 Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report. 
 
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC, or Sec. 4 and 8 of the RSA 
 
      Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Common Stock 

Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding 
  
 Amount Interest Rate 

Series A P10.6 Billion 6.4783% 
Series B     5.9 Billion 6.7026% 
Series C   18.5 Billion 6.9331% 

                                           Total P35.0 Billion  
        

11. Are any or all of these securities listed on a Stock Exchange.   
 
 Yes [  ]       No  [√ ] 
  
 If yes, state the name of such stock exchange and the classes of securities listed therein: 
 ____________________________________                        ____________________ 
 
12. Check whether the issuer: 
 
 (a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and SRC Rule 17.1 thereunder 
or Section 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of The 
Corporation Code of the Philippines during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period 
that the registrant was required to file such reports); 
 
  Yes  [ √ ]  No  [  ]  
 (b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.   
  
 Yes  [ √ ]        No  [  ]  
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13. State the aggregate market value of the voting stock held by non-affiliates of the registrant. The 
aggregate market value shall be computed by reference to the price at which the stock was sold, 
or the average bid and asked prices of such stock, as of a specified date within sixty (60) days prior 
to the date of filing.  If a determination as to whether a particular person or entity is an affiliate 
cannot be made without involving unreasonable effort and expense, the aggregate market value of 
the common stock held by non-affiliates may be calculated on the basis of assumptions reasonable 
under the circumstances, provided the assumptions are set forth in this Form.  (See definition of 
"affiliate" in “Annex B”). 

   
APPLICABLE ONLY TO ISSUERS INVOLVED IN  

INSOLVENCY/SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS PROCEEDINGS 
DURING THE PRECEDING FIVE YEARS: 

  
14. Check whether the issuer has filed all documents and reports required to be filed by Section 17 of 

the Code subsequent to the distribution of securities under a plan confirmed by a court or the 
Commission.     N/A 

  
 Yes  [  ]        No  [  ]  

 
DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

  
15. The following documents are attached and incorporated by reference: 
 
 Please refer to the Annexes referred to and identified in this document. 
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PART I - BUSINESS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 Item 1. Business 
  
COMPANY PROFILE 
   
The Company was incorporated as a stock corporation on June 7, 2013 as a holding company of San 
Miguel Corporation for its tollways and related businesses.  
  
On June 27, 2013, the Company acquired 34,386,487 shares representing 50.51% of the outstanding 
capital stock of SMC Skyway Corporation (formerly: Citra Metro Manila Tollways Corporation) (“SMC 
Skyway”). On September 30, 2013, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement with 
Terramino Holdings Inc. (“THI”) for the acquisition of 25,409,475 shares in SMC Skyway representing 
37.33% of the outstanding capital stock of SMC Skyway.  
 
In 2016, the Company acquired 100% interest in Stage 3 Connector Holdings Corporation (“S3HC”) 
from Atlantic Aurum Investments BV (“AAIBV”). S3HC is the parent company of SMC Skyway Stage 3 
Corporation (“MMSS3”). MMSS3 was incorporated on November 16, 2012 with the primary purpose to 
finance, design and construct the Skyway Stage 3 Project under a Build-Transfer-Operate (BTO) 
scheme with the Philippine government. 
  
SMC Skyway was incorporated as a stock corporation on November 27, 1995 under the laws of the 
Republic of the Philippines, as a joint venture between PT Citra Lamtoro Gung Persada (“Citra”)  and  
the Philippine National Construction Corporation (“PNCC”) with the primary and exclusive responsibility 
and privilege of financing, designing, and constructing, under a BTO scheme, the Skyway Project and 
Metro Manila Tollways.  
  
SMC Skyway entered into a BTO scheme with the Government under which SMC Skyway was to 
construct an elevated expressway from Alabang, Muntinlupa City to Buendia, Makati City and to 
rehabilitate the at-grade section from Magallanes, Makati City to Alabang, Muntinlupa City with a total 
length of 29.33 kilometers. Stages 1 and 2 of the Skyway Project, which have been in operation since 
December 1998 and December 2010, respectively, are now being operated and maintained by Skyway 
O&M Corporation (“SOMCO”). SMC Skyway holds 40% of the outstanding capital stock of SOMCO.  
  
SOMCO was incorporated as a stock corporation on December 13, 2007 under the laws of the Republic 
of the Philippines, to maintain and operate toll roads and toll facilities appurtenant thereto. Prior to 
incorporation of SOMCO, PNCC, through its wholly-owned subsidiary and assignee PNCC Skyway 
Corporation (“PSC”) performed the operation and maintenance function of the Skyway Project. On July 
18, 2007, in view of the impending expiration of PNCC’s legislative franchise to operate the Skyway 
Project, the Supplemental Toll Operation Agreement (“STOA”) was amended to include a clause which 
granted SMC Skyway the right to nominate a qualified party to operate and maintain the Skyway Project. 
Thus, on December 21, 2007, SMC Skyway, PNCC and PSC entered into a Memorandum of 
Agreement for the turnover of the operation and management responsibilities for the Skyway Project 
from PSC to SOMCO. Subsequently, on December 28, 2007, a Toll Operation Certificate was issued 
by the Toll Regulatory Board (“TRB”) to SOMCO. SOMCO has been operating and maintaining the 
Skyway Project since December 31, 2007.  
  
MMSS3 was incorporated on November 16, 2012, with the primary purpose to finance, design and 
construct, under a BTO scheme with the Philippine government, the Skyway Stage 3 Project. 
Subsequently, the STOA covering the Skyway Stage 3 Project was signed on July 8, 2013, among the 
TRB, PNCC, and MMSS3.  
  
MMSS3 was granted the “PNCC franchise” to finance, design and construct an elevated expressway 
that will link the South and North Luzon Expressway, from Buendia, Makati City to NLEX-Balintawak, 
Quezon City with a total length of 17.93 kilometers. MMSS3 started its operations in July 2021 and is 
being operated and maintained by SMC Skyway 3 O&M Corp. (“SOMCO3”).   
  
S3HC was incorporated as a stock corporation on February 28, 2014 under the laws of the Republic of 
the Philippines, as a holding company for logistics, tollways, infrastructure and similar businesses. 
S3HC, a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company, has an ownership interest of 90% in MMSS3. 
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Description of Business 
 
SMC Skyway’s exclusive privilege to construct the Skyway Project derives from a STOA executed on   
November 27, 1995 between SMC Skyway, PNCC, as franchise holder, and TRB, as the regulatory 
authority representing the Republic of the Philippines (“ROP”). Under the terms of the STOA, SMC 
Skyway will finance, design and construct Stage 1 of the Skyway Project.  
  
Stage 1 of the Skyway Project consists of the construction of a 9.02-kilometer elevated road from 
Bicutan, Parañaque City to the Makati Central Business District, as well as the rehabilitation of the 
13.43-kilometer section of the South Luzon Expressway from Alabang to Magallanes. It was first opened 
to traffic in 1999. The construction of Stage 1 of the Skyway Project has halved travel time between 
Bicutan to Makati. What was previously a two-hour traffic has been reduced to thirty (30) minutes on 
the Alabang-Magallanes at-grade section and fifteen (15) minutes on the elevated portion. In August 
2000, in efforts to further facilitate travel and ease traffic, SMC Skyway launched the E-Pass or 
contactless toll payment system, providing commuters with an easier and faster way to pay toll fees.  
  
The Skyway STOA was amended in 2007 to include Stage 2 of the Skyway Project. This portion of the 
project covers 6.88 kilometers of an elevated expressway from Bicutan to Alabang, extending the 9.02-
kilometer elevated toll road from Makati to Bicutan. Stage 2 involved the construction of six (6) travel 
lanes, with four (4) lanes at the Sucat Ramp Toll Plaza leading westward to Dr. A. Santos Avenue. The 
Sucat-Alabang Section, on the other hand, has four (4) travel lanes from Sucat going down to the two-
lane slip ramps leading to the South Luzon Tollway in front of Hillsborough Subdivision.  
  
Originally scheduled for completion in April 2011, Phase 1 of Stage 2 was completed in November 2010 
and opened to the public in December the same year. Phase 2 of Stage 2 was completed in March 
2011, a month ahead of the Stage 2 schedule.  
  
The O&M for Stages 1 and 2 was initially the responsibility of PNCC through its subsidiary, PSC. By 
virtue of the Amended STOA, however, SMC Skyway was given the power to nominate another party 
to operate and maintain the Skyway Project. In the exercise of this right, SMC Skyway nominated its 
affiliate, SOMCO. The transfer of the operation and maintenance function was duly effected by virtue 
of a Memorandum of Agreement among SMC Skyway, PNCC and PSC.  
  
SMC Skyway was given a final operation certificate by the TRB on April 25, 2011. Upon the grant of the 
operation certificate, a revenue sharing agreement between SMC Skyway and SOMCO provided SMC 
Skyway 91% of toll revenue, with SOMCO receiving the remaining 9%. As of date, the revenue sharing 
agreement furnishes SMC Skyway and SOMCO 92.5% and 7.5% of toll revenue, respectively.   
  
Apart from the Skyway Project, SOMCO also obtains revenue from NAIA Expressway (“NAIAX”) and is 
subcontracted by SOMCO3 for the operation and management of the Skyway Stage 3 Project.  
  
The exclusive privilege of MMSS3 to construct the Skyway Stage 3 Project is derived from the STOA 
executed on July 8, 2013 between MMSS3, PNCC, as franchise holder, and the TRB, as the regulatory 
authority representing the ROP. Under the terms of the STOA, MMSS3 holds the 30-year concession 
right to design, finance and construct the Skyway Stage 3 Project, an elevated roadway with a total 
length of approximately 17.93 km from Buendia Avenue in Makati to NLEX-Balintawak, Quezon City 
and is connected to the existing Skyway Project. The Skyway Stage 3 Project inter-connects the 
northern and southern cities of Metro Manila to help decongest major thoroughfares within the National 
Capital Region, stimulate the growth of trade and tourism in Luzon, outside of Metro Manila and provide 
direct employment and indirect jobs during the construction.  
  
It is designed to pull in and ease traffic with access through eight (8) strategically located interchanges: 
these being at Buendia, Pres. Quirino Avenue, Plaza Dilao and Nagtahan, Aurora Boulevard, E. 
Rodriguez Avenue, Quezon Avenue, Sgt. Rivera and Balintawak with a total of twenty-two (22) Toll 
Plazas. It will be the preferred and more efficient route for motorists travelling within Metro Manila.   
  
On June 29, 2019, the construction of the Skyway-Alabang South Extension Project (also known as 
Skyway Extension) commenced. This project aimed to decongest the existing Skyway Project and 
Skyway Stage 3 Project and South Luzon Expressway (“SLEX”) by widening the existing lanes 
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approaching Sucat exit, and providing an elevated viaduct running from Susana Heights, connecting it 
to the existing Alabang Viaduct. This was foreseen to lessen the at-grade traffic through the diversion 
of motorists from at-grade to elevated. The northbound side of the Skyway Extension was opened to 
the public on April 2021, while the southbound side was opened on December 2021.  
  
On December 29, 2020, the Skyway Stage 3 Project was partially opened to the public. It was formally 
inaugurated and opened to motorists on January 14, 2021, free of toll fee. On July 1, 2021, MMSS3 
received the Toll Operation Permit and started its toll operation.  
  
PNCC is entitled to receive a portion of the toll revenues based on percentage share throughout the 
concession period, as agreed by the contracting parties. Terms on the share in toll revenues are as 
follows:  
  
SMC SKYWAY 

• 3.5% of total Toll Revenues (gross revenues less returns, discounts, merchant fees, and 
commissions) 

 
MMSS3 

• 2.5% of Net Toll Revenues for the first 4 years of operations 
• 3.0% of Net Toll Revenues from the 5th year to the 7th year  
• 3.5% of Net Toll Revenues from the 8th year to the 10th year 
• 4.0% of Net Toll Revenues from the 11th year onwards  

  
The Concession 
 
SMC Skyway is the concessionaire of the Skyway Project which consists of a 9.02-km elevated road 
that runs from Bicutan to the Makati Central Business District; as well as the rehabilitation of the 13.43-
km section of the SLEX from Alabang to Magallanes and the 6.88-km elevated expressway from Bicutan 
to Alabang, with ramps leading to the SLEX. 
 
MMSS3 is the concessionaire of the Skyway Stage 3 Project which currently spans 17.93 km from 
Buendia, Makati City to NLEX-Balintawak, Quezon City. The Skyway Stage 3 Project connects the 
Southern Luzon Expressway (SLEX) and the North Luzon Expressway (NLEX). 
  
SMC Skyway is composed of two (2) stages, namely Skyway Stage 1 and Stage 2. The Skyway was 
also extended via the construction of the Skyway Extension Project. 
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Map of Skyway Stage 1 and 2 

 
 
Skyway Stage 1  
 
The Skyway Stage 1 Project consists of the construction of a 9.02-km elevated road from Bicutan, 
Parañaque City to the Buendia, Makati City as well as the rehabilitation of the 13.43-km at-grade road 
from Alabang, Muntinlupa to Magallanes, Makati City. 
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Skyway Stage 2  
 
The Skyway Stage 2 Project consists of a 6.88-km elevated toll road from Bicutan, Parañaque City to 
Alabang, Muntinlupa, to be integrated with Skyway Stage 1 and operated as one sub-system of the 
Metro Manila Skyway.  
 
Skyway-Alabang South Extension Project  
 
The project aimed to decongest the existing Skyway System and SLEX by widening the existing lanes 
approaching Sucat exit, and providing an elevated viaduct running from Susana Heights, connecting it 
to the existing Alabang Viaduct. The northbound side of the Skyway Extension was opened to the public 
in April 2021, while the southbound side was opened in December 2021.  
 
Number of Toll Gates and Toll Plazas 
 

ENTRY 
Toll Plaza No. of Toll Gates 
1 Alabang Northbound (“NB”) 2 
2 Bicutan NB 4 
3 Bicutan Southbound (“SB”) 2 
4 C5 5 
5 Nichols 10 
6 Sucat NB 3 
7 Sucat SB 2 

 
EXIT 
Toll Plaza No. of Toll Gates 
1 Alabang SB 3 
2 Alabang Zapote 3 
3 Bicutan NB 3 
4 Bicutan SB 5 
5 Bunye 2 
6 C5 7 
7 Doña Soledad 8 
8 Dr. A. Santos 6 
9 Merville 2 
10 Nichols Alpha 10 
11 Nichols Bravo 7 
12 Skyway Alpha 4 
13 Skyway Bravo 5 
14 Sucat NB 3 
15 Sucat SB 4 

 
 
 
 
Skyway Stage 3 Project 
 
The Skyway Stage 3 Project is composed of five (5) sections, designed to pull in and ease traffic, with 
access through eight (8) strategically located interchanges such as: Buendia, Pres. Quirino Avenue, 
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Plaza Dilao, and Nagtahan, Aurora Blvd., E. Rodriguez Avenue, Quezon Avenue, Sgt. River and 
Balintawak with a total of twenty-two (22) Toll Plazas.  

 
*18.83 kilometers include Section 2A’ 

Breakdown of Sections:  
   

Sections  From  To  Length (in km)  
Section 1 & 1A:  Buendia  Plaza Dilao  3.76  
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Section 2A:  Plaza Dilao  T. Claudio  0.96  
Section 2B:  T. Claudio  Aurora Blvd  3.93  
Section 3:  Aurora Blvd  Quezon Ave.  2.71  
Section 4:  Quezon Ave.  Balintawak  4.46  
Section 5:  Balintawak  NLEX  2.11  

 
Number of Toll Gates and Toll Plazas: 
 

ENTRY 

Toll Plaza  No. of Toll Gates 
1 Buendia NB  3 
2 Nagtahan NB 3 
3 G. Araneta NB 2 
4 Quezon Ave NB 2 

 
EXIT 
Toll Plaza  No. of Toll Gates 
1 Buendia SB 2 
2 Quirino NB 4 
3 Quirino Westbound (“WB”) 2 
4 Quirino SB 4 
5 Nagtahan NB/SB 3 
6 Plaza Dilao SB 3 
7 Quezon Ave NB 4 
8 Quezon Ave SB 3 
9 Quezon Ave Extension NB 3 
10 Del Monte A NB 4 
11 Del Monte B NB 4 
12 Del Monte A SB 4 
13 Del Monte B SB 4 
14 Sgt. Rivera SB 2 

 
       
TOLL OPERATIONS  
  
Supplemental Toll Operation Agreement  
  
SMC Skyway  
  
As discussed above, the STOA dated November 27, 1995 was entered into by and among the Grantor, 
through the TRB, PNCC and SMC Skyway, wherein SMC Skyway was granted concession rights to 
finance, design and construct the Skyway Project, while PNCC was granted the right to operate and 
maintain the Skyway Project.  
  
On December 21, 2007, the ROP, through the TRB, PNCC, and SMC Skyway executed an Amendment 
to the Supplemental Toll Operation Agreement (“ASTOA”), amending certain provisions of the STOA 
and introducing new provisions which, among others, entitled SMC Skyway to assign and nominate a 
replacement operator in lieu of PNCC. Such provision allowed SMC Skyway to nominate as its 
replacement operator, SOMCO, which has taken over the operation and maintenance of the Skyway 
Project since December 31, 2007.  
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Under the STOA and ASTOA (collectively “Toll Operation Agreements”), SMC Skyway, as Investor, 
and SOMCO, as Operator, both own the toll paid by users of the Skyway Project. In 2012, a 91% and 
9% revenue sharing scheme for SMC Skyway and SOMCO, respectively, was implemented over the 
toll revenue pursuant to its Revenue Sharing Agreement. As of date, the revenue sharing agreement 
of SMC Skyway and SOMCO is at 92.5% and 7.5% of toll revenue, respectively. 
  
The Toll Operation Agreements entitle SMC Skyway and/or SOMCO to a yearly periodic adjustment of 
the prevailing toll rate, based on the revised formula set forth in the ASTOA, subject to the approval of 
the TRB. The formula takes into account any total outstanding debts vis-à-vis available funding, 
inflationary pressures and foreign exchange fluctuations.  
  
Subject to the approval of the TRB, SMC Skyway and/or SOMCO are likewise entitled to apply and, if 
warranted, be granted a provisional adjustment of toll rates upon (a) the happening of force majeure; 
and/or additional cost of any required repair or reconstruction works arising out of force majeure, to the 
extent that such additional cost is not covered by insurance; and (b) a significant currency devaluation. 
The right of SMC Skyway and/or SOMCO to apply for a provisional toll rate adjustment due to significant 
currency devaluation may only be invoked while any financing is outstanding and has not yet been paid 
in full.  
  
The ROP, as the grantor of the concession, has committed to compensate SMC Skyway for any 
resulting loss of revenue in the event that the toll rates and/or any related adjustments are not 
implemented in accordance with the Toll Operation Agreements for reasons not attributable to SMC 
Skyway, such as but not limited to the reversal, modification, suspension, or invalidation by any 
competent authority of any such adjustment in the toll rates previously approved by the grantor.  
  
MMSS3  
  
On July 8, 2013, under the  Skyway Stage 3 STOA entered into by the ROP through the TRB, PNCC, 
MMSS3 and SOMCO3 (then named Central Metro Manila Skyway Corporation), MMSS3 was awarded 
the 30-year concession to finance, design and construct the toll road, and to SOMCO3 to operate and 
maintain the toll road, counted from the issuance of the Toll Operation Certificate.  
  
On July 1, 2021, the TRB issued the Toll Operation Permits for Sections 1 to 5 and approved the 
implementation of the initial toll rate of MMSS3, for the said sections.  
  
Under the Skyway Stage 3 STOA, toll revenue collected from Skyway Stage 3 Project shall be the 
property of both MMSS3 and SOMCO3 in accordance with the revenue sharing arrangement agreed 
upon in writing by both parties and approved by the Grantor. Currently, there is no revenue sharing 
agreement between MMSS3 and SOMCO3.  
  
SOMCO3 shall collect and retain custody of and remit the toll revenue collected to MMSS3. Toll rates 
are subject to periodic adjustment based on the formula provided under the STOA, subject to the 
conditions thereunder.    
  
The Skyway Stage 3 STOA may be terminated as a result of occurrence of events of default as 
enumerated therein. In addition to default on the part of SOMCO3, MMSS3 or the Investor, TRB or the 
Grantor, the Skyway Stage 3 STOA may be terminated in whole or in part by reason of requisition, a 
final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction and force majeure. Depending on the ground for 
termination, MMSS3 may be entitled to just compensation for value of the completed construction or 
net income which the Investor expects to earn or realized during the unexpired term of the franchise 
period.  
  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
  
In 2016, SMC Skyway and Intelligent E-Processes Technologies Corp. (“IETC”) entered into service 
agreements for non-exclusive and nontransferable license to use the toll collection system, preventive 
and corrective maintenance of Intelligent Transportation System and RFID management and customer 
services. On the other hand, MMSS3 only entered into an agreement with IETC in 2021, when it 
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commenced its operations. IETC charges a monthly fee for the above services rendered. The 
agreement is renewable annually.  
  
Toll Collection System  
  
SMC Skyway and MMSS3 use two (2) types of toll collection systems – the open and closed system. 
An open system type of toll collection system is a method of collecting toll fees on highways or 
expressways at regularly spaced intervals on the mainline of the road. Motorists are charged a fixed or 
flat toll rate upon entry into the system, regardless of the distance travelled or destination exit. 
Meanwhile, a closed system type of toll collection allows motorists to pay a variable toll rate based on 
the distance travelled from their origin to their destination exit.   
 
Toll payment by motorists is either done through cash or RFID system.   
  
Other Sources of Income  
  
SMC Skyway and MMSS3 generate income from lease of advertising areas and spaces along toll roads 
to related and third parties. SMC Skyway also generates income from the lease of investment property 
to a third party. The income from said sources forms part of the other income of the Company. 
 
EMPLOYEES 
 
The consolidated headcount of the SMC Tollways, SMC Skyway, and MMSS3 (collectively “Group”) as 
of December 31, 2024 is as follows: 
 

 Number of Employees 
Manager 13 
Supervisors 234 
Rank & File 1089 

Total 1336 
 
Employees of the Group are not members of any labor union to date. The Group has not experienced 
any work stoppages. The Group maintains good labor relationships and a constant line of 
communication with its employees. The Group also engages its employees through employee relations 
programs to maintain a high-level of employee satisfaction. Within the ensuing 12 months, the Group 
may not require hiring new employees. 
 
In addition to the statutory benefits, the Group provides benefits for the increased security of its 
employees in the following areas: healthcare, leaves, miscellaneous benefits, loans and financial 
assistance applicable to a variety of uses, retirement benefits and survivor security and death benefits. 
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Operation and Management 
 
SMC Skyway 
 
A MOA was entered into by and among SMC Skyway, PNCC and PSC pursuant to the ASTOA wherein 
the Parties agreed for the successful and seamless turnover of the operation and maintenance 
responsibilities from PSC to a new corporation now known as SOMCO. 
 
SOMCO as the Operator of the Skyway Project shall perform Operations and Maintenance as set by 
the TRB, the Department of Public Works and Highways and/or other relevant government authorities, 
or as may be agreed upon by the parties.  
 
Activities falling under operations comprise of collection and remittance of the total toll revenue, road 
repair works and preventive maintenance, road safety fixtures, toll plaza repairs, toll collection system 
operations and maintenance, and other TRB/Grantor mandated works.  
 
MMSS3 
 
Under the Skyway Stage 3 STOA, PNCC assigned its rights, interests and obligations to the operation 
and maintenance of Skyway Stage 3 Project to SOMCO3.  
 
SOMCO3 
 
SOMCO3 was incorporated in the Philippines on November 16, 2012, and was organized to engage in 
the business of operating and maintaining toll roads and toll road facilities, interchanges and related 
facilities, including the operation and management of toll collection systems, traffic control systems, and 
such other systems located or found within the toll roads. 
 
SOMCO3 shall perform the operation and maintenance in accordance with the terms of the Skyway 
Stage 3 STOA and/or PNCC franchise, the key performance indicators stated in the minimum 
performance standards, and specifications of the Grantor relating to the design, construction, operation 
and maintenance. Pursuant to the Skyway Stage 3 STOA, SOMCO3 conducts the 24-hour operation 
of Skyway Stage 3 Project and is responsible for the physical collection of toll revenues, toll monitoring 
and revenue validation, establishment and implementation of rules and regulations on the highway, 
information service and customer service programs for motorists, and traffic management. It is 
accountable for the routine and periodic maintenance of the roadway, utilities, and facilities of Skyway 
Stage 3 Project. It is also responsible for the implementation and maintenance of the following systems 
and facilities provided by MMSS3:  
  
(a) Toll collection and accounting systems; 
(b) Traffic control and management systems; 
(c) Toll road patrol and vehicle control communication systems; 
(d) Facilities for assistance of disabled vehicles and in case of emergencies; 
(e) Information service/message sign boards; 
(f) Vehicle regulation facilities (e.g., weight, load, height); 
(g) Communication, water, power, emergency call and lighting facilities; 
(h) Emergency operations facilities; 
(i) Traffic management and administration of the Project Road facilities; and 
(j) Personnel and staff management, development and control.  
 
ONGOING AND FUTURE PROJECTS 
 
Bicutan Improvement Project 
 
Improvement of existing roadways within the vicinity of Bicutan Interchange to address several traffic 
conflicts of Skyway at-grade, service road, and other adjacent establishments. 
 
Sucat Improvement Project 
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Improvement of existing roadways within the vicinity of Sucat Interchange to address several traffic 
conflicts of Skyway at-grade, service road, and other adjacent establishments. 
 
Skyway Project to NAIAX By-Pass Ramp 
 
Additional lane in Skyway Project direct to NAIAX to address the build-up of traffic or bottleneck entering 
NAIAX from Skyway Project SB. 
 
Skyway Widening Projects  
 
WIDENING OF EXISTING ELEVATED ROADS 

Locations  
Existing (No. of Lanes)  Planned (No. of Lanes)  

NB  SB  NB  SB  
Buendia to Sucat  3  4  4  4  
Sucat to Skyway Main Toll Plaza  3  2  3  3  
Skyway Extension Project SB  3  2  3  3  
Skyway Main Toll Plaza to Bunye  1  2  2  2 

 
Skyway Stage 3 Project Additional On & Off-Ramps 
 
Construction of additional on & off ramps to provide more accessible routes and cater for more motorists 
along Skyway Stage 3 Project. Planned ramps are the following: 
 

1. Shaw/Sevilla On & Off Ramp 
2. Quirino SB On & Off Ramp 
3. Pandacan Ramps 
4. Section 2A’ 

 
Moreover, an Elevated U-Turn & EDSA On-Ramp to Skyway Stage 3 Project near Magallanes and 
Arnaiz to Skyway Stage 3 Ramp near EDSA will also be constructed. 
 
 
RISKS RELATED TO THE COMPANY’S BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS   
 
The risks and how to manage and mitigate its impacts as follows: 
 
Completion of Infrastructure projects 
 
The ability of SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries to maximize the benefits and fully utilize its resources 
is subject to various risks, uncertainties, and limitations including: 
 

• Environmental or natural disturbances, global events, and other force majeure events that may 
result to disruption or slowdown of operations or delays in construction;  

• Government-related factors such as timeliness of Right-of-Way delivery, delays/denials of 
required approvals, and other regulatory risks; 

• Reliance on third-party service providers and consultants on certain aspects where the Group 
has limited expertise/experience; 

• Ability to complete projects according to budgeted costs and schedules, and the possible need 
to raise additional financing to fund the projects; 

• Delays or deficiencies in the design, engineering, construction, installation, inspection, 
commissioning, management or operation of each project; and procurement of materials, 
equipment and services at reasonable costs and in a timely manner. 

 
Occurrence of any of the aforementioned events could result in delays and have a negative impact on 
its operations which could have a materially adverse effect on the business, financial condition, 
operations, and future growth prospects or opportunities. 
 



 15 

SMC Tollways Group continues to undertake prudent review and due diligence in the construction and 
management of its projects. The Group also has contingency plans to safeguard its projects and 
business operations in case of the occurrence of the events mentioned above. 
 
Inability to secure tariff increases 
 
The commercial success of the business and projects of SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries partially 
depends on their ability to impose toll rate increases. Contractual toll rate increases, as discussed in 
applicable concession agreements, are permitted subject to negotiations with the regulatory agencies 
and approval of the government. The possibility of toll rate increases to be granted is also dependent 
on several external factors, such as competition and consumers’ price sensitivity. Any constraint on the 
Group’s ability to secure toll rate increases could have a material impact on its business, financial 
conditions, and operations. 
 
The Group maintains a good working relationship with the relevant regulatory agencies relating to toll 
rate adjustments. In the event the toll rate adjustments are delayed or disapproved, the Group shall 
adopt contingency plans to recover its costs. 
 
Decrease in utilization and disruption of operations 
 
The growth and success of SMC Tollways, including its subsidiaries, also depends on its ability to 
maintain or increase the utilization of its toll roads and facilities. Revenues of toll road projects are 
heavily reliant on traffic volumes, which can be vulnerable to several external factors such as oil prices, 
construction of new routes and extensions, availability of alternative routes, etc. Other factors beyond 
the control of the Group, such as accidents, breakdown and failure of machines and equipment, 
interruption of power supply, and other unforeseen factors, could also affect the day-to-day operations 
and ongoing construction projects. Any decrease in utilization or disruption of operations, in any form, 
can materially affect the business and its operations and can hinder the Group in attaining its goals. 
 
The Group continually adopts efficiency improvement programs, such as improved RFID systems 
implementation and regular improvements and maintenance of its facilities that would enhance the 
satisfaction and convenience of its users. 
 
Risks relating to construction defects and other building-related claims   
 
SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries may be held liable for defects in the construction of the tollways. 
Claims made against SMC Tollways Group arising from such defects may be costly and could result in 
significant losses to the Group.  
 
There can be no assurance that SMC Tollways Group will not be held liable for damages, the cost of 
repairs, and/or the expense of litigation surrounding possible claims or that claims will not arise out of 
uninsurable events, or circumstances not covered by insurance and not subject to effective 
indemnification agreements with the Group’s contractors. Neither can there be any assurance that the 
contractors hired by the Group will be able to either correct any such defects or indemnify the Group 
for costs incurred by the Group to correct such defects. In the event a substantial number of claims 
arising from construction defects arises, this could have a material adverse effect on the Group’s 
reputation and on its business, financial conditions, and results of operations.  
 
While SMC Tollways Group has not experienced any major construction defect in its operations, its 
subsidiaries have existing warranties and insurances to cover the cost of any potential financial claim 
and restoration. 
 
Traffic risk  
 
Revenues from the tollway operations of SMC Tollways Group principally depend upon the number and 
type of motor vehicles using the Group’s tollways. Traffic volume is directly and indirectly affected by a 
number of factors, including the availability, quality, proximity, and cost of alternative roads, alternative 
modes of transportation, and Government economic and transportation policies. Consequently, a 
significant or sustained decline in the traffic volume for the Group’s tollways may adversely affect the 
Group’s business, operations, and financial condition. Traffic volume on the Group’s tollways is also 
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influenced by traffic volumes on expressways, highways, and other roads which are part of the regional 
highway system and network. There can be no assurance that changes in this highway system and 
network will not have an adverse impact on the traffic volume. Additionally, substantial delays in the 
completion of any of the planned expressways, highways, and other roads that would offer access to 
or from the Group’s tollways, or the cancellation of plans to construct the same, could lead to a decrease 
in traffic volume.  
 
Fuel supply shortages and increases in fuel prices may adversely affect traffic volumes on both 
expressways. Fuel prices are inherently volatile and have been high in recent years. If the cost of fuel 
in the Philippines remains high or increases further, motorists in the Philippines may limit automobile 
usage or elect to use alternative means of transportation to offset high fuel costs. Furthermore, higher 
global oil prices and increased demand for fuel may lead to fuel supply shortages and fuel rationing in 
the Philippines. If fuel supply shortages or rationing occur in Luzon, motorists may be forced to drive 
less frequently, reducing traffic volumes on the Group’s tollways. 
 
Delay in Right-of-Way delivery may result in higher construction costs and delay in project 
completion 
 
The construction program of the tollways depends on the delivery of the Right-of-Way by the 
Government. Since certain construction costs are payable in regular intervals for the duration of the 
construction period or are set based on a specific construction timetable, a delay in the delivery of the 
Right-of-Way may result in higher construction costs and delay in project completion. 
 
Ability of subsidiaries to distribute dividends 
 
SMC Tollways is a holding company that conducts all of its operations through its subsidiaries. As a 
holding company, the revenues of SMC Tollways are derived from, among other sources, dividends 
paid by its subsidiaries. SMC Tollways is reliant on such sources of funds with respect to its obligations 
and in order to provide financial support to its subsidiaries. The ability of the subsidiaries of SMC 
Tollways to pay dividends is subject to, (i) the performance and cash flow requirements of such 
subsidiaries; (ii) the applicable laws; (iii) restrictions contained in loans and/or debt instruments of such 
subsidiaries; and (iv) the deduction of taxes. 
 
Any restriction or prohibition on the ability of some or all of the subsidiaries of SMC Tollways to distribute 
dividends or make other distributions to SMC Tollways, either resulting from regulatory restrictions, debt 
covenants, operating difficulties or other limitations, could have a negative effect on the cash flow, 
financial condition, and results of operations of SMC Tollways. 
 
SMC Tollways maintains a policy wherein subsidiaries declare a maximum level of dividends to the 
Parent Company, taking into consideration the funding requirements of the subsidiaries for its 
operations and expansion programs. 
 
Competition 
 
Apart from the Company, Metro Pacific Tollways Corporation (MPTC), through its various subsidiaries, 
and MCX Tollway, Inc. also hold long-term concession agreements in the country's major toll roads and 
expressways. MPTC holds concession rights in NLEX, SCTEX, CAVITEX, and CALAX. MCX Tollway, 
Inc., on the other hand, holds concession rights in Daang Hari Expressway/MCX in Cavite. 
 
Alternative routes and other modes of transportation compete with the toll roads of the Company. In 
addition, a section of Skyway Stage 3 and a section of MPTC’s NLEX Connector Road offer motorists 
with alternative access routes. Other than the foregoing, the Company’s toll roads are located in 
different areas and give access to different routes that do not overlap or align with other toll roads and 
expressways. 
 
Dependence on Suppliers or Customers 
 
SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries are not dependent upon one or a limited number of suppliers. 
Suppliers and contractors of SMC Tollways Group follow a supplier registration and accreditation 
procedure currently established and managed centrally by the San Miguel Group. Suppliers and 
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Contractors are required to submit their company credentials for evaluation, and undergo a competitive 
selection process. Ratings are assigned to assess their capacity and associated risk factors. 
 
SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries are not dependent upon a single or few customers. Based on the 
current traffic volume, there are no customers that account for, or will account for twenty percent (20%) 
or more of the Group’s sales or will result in a material adverse effect on the Group if there were a 
decrease of usage by such customers. 
 
RISKS RELATING TO THE PHILIPPINES 
 
The Company is a Philippine corporation where all its operations and assets are conducted and situated 
in the Philippines. Therefore, the political, social, and economic situation of the Philippines can directly 
influence the Company’s financial position and financial performance. 
 
Political instability in the Philippines 
 
The Philippines has, from time to time, experienced political and military instability, including acts of 
political violence. In the last decade, there has been political instability in the Philippines, including 
extra-judicial killings, alleged electoral fraud, impeachment proceedings against two (2) former 
presidents, two (2) chief justices of the Supreme Court of the Philippines, and public and military 
protests arising from alleged misconduct by previous administrations. In addition, a number of officials 
of the Philippine government are currently under investigation or have been indicted on corruption 
charges stemming from allegations of misuse of public funds, extortion, bribery, or usurpation of 
authority. There can be no assurance that acts of political violence will not occur in the future and any 
such events could negatively impact the Philippine economy. 
 
No assurance can be given that the future political or social environment in the Philippines will be stable 
or that current and future governments will adopt economic policies conducive for sustaining economic 
growth. An unstable political or social environment, whether due to the imposition of emergency 
executive rule, martial law or widespread popular demonstrations or rioting, could negatively affect the 
general economic conditions and operating environment in the Philippines, which could have a material 
adverse effect on the business, operations, and financial condition of the Group. 
 
A major deviation from the policies of the immediate past administration or fundamental change of 
direction, including with respect to Philippine foreign policy, may lead to an increase in political or social 
uncertainty and instability. Any potential instability could have an adverse effect on the Philippine 
economy, which may impact the Group’s businesses prospects, financial condition, and results of 
operations. 
 
 
Potential changes in the legal and regulatory environment 
 
Considering that the rights, obligations and privileges of SMC Tollways Group are highly dependent on 
Government requirements and regulations, there can be no assurance that future regulatory 
requirements, rulings and legislations will not adversely affect the Group’s business and/or its ability to 
comply with financial and/or other contractual obligations. 
 
The businesses and operations of the Group are subject to a number of national and local laws, rules, 
and regulations governing the infrastructure industry in the Philippines. The political and regulatory 
landscape is continually evolving and Group is required to continuously assess and ensure it is up to 
date with the demands of regulatory compliance. In particular, SMC SKYWAY and MMSS3 are heavily 
regulated by the TRB and are subject to certain permits and consents from government agencies. 
Though the STOA specifically outlines the obligations and responsibilities of TRB, failure of TRB to 
comply with said obligations and responsibilities may have a material adverse effect on the financial 
condition and results of operations of the Group. In addition, there is no assurance that the Group will 
not be subject to new licensing requirements in the future or that it will be able to obtain and/or maintain 
such approvals, licenses or permits in a timely manner, or at all, or that it will not become subject to any 
regulatory action on account of not having obtained or renewed such approvals, licenses, and permits.  
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There can be no assurance that future laws, regulations and/or standards will not have a material 
adverse effect on the Group. In particular, the enactment and implementation of any such bills or 
amendments to the Tax Code, or other changes to Philippine laws and regulations relevant to the 
infrastructure industry, could increase the Group’s costs and have a material adverse effect on the 
business, financial condition, and results of operations. 
 
While the Group believes that it has, at all relevant times, materially complied with all applicable laws, 
rules and regulations, there is no assurance that changes in laws, rules or regulations or the 
interpretation thereof of relevant government agencies, will not result in the Group having to incur 
substantial additional costs or capital expenditures to upgrade or supplement its existing facilities or 
being subject to an increased rate of taxation or fines and penalties. 
 
SMC Tollways Group is in constant consultation with relevant government agencies and other 
approving bodies to ensure that all requirements, permits and approvals are anticipated and obtained 
in a timely manner. Further, the Group maintains a strong compliance culture and has processes in 
place in order to manage adherence to laws and regulations. In the event that SMC Tollways Group 
becomes involved in future litigation or other proceedings or be held responsible in any future litigation 
and proceedings, the Group endeavors to amicably settle the legal proceedings and in the event of any 
adverse ruling or decision, diligently exhaust all legal remedies available to it. 
 
Acts of terrorism, clashes with separatist groups and violent crimes 
 
The Philippines has also been subject to a number of terrorist attacks and the Armed Forces of the 
Philippines has been in conflict with groups which have been identified as being responsible for 
kidnapping and terrorist activities in the Philippines. In addition, bombings have taken place in the 
Philippines, mainly in cities in the southern part of the country. For example, in May 2017, the city of 
Marawi in Lanao del Sur, Mindanao, was assaulted by the Maute Group, terrorists which were inspired 
by pledged allegiance to the Islamic State of Iraq and Syria (“ISIS”). Due to the clash between the 
Government forces and the terrorists and the risk of the armed conflict spilling over to other parts of 
Mindanao, martial law was declared in the entire island of Mindanao, Philippines. In October 2017, the 
city was declared liberated from the terrorists. Despite this, the Philippine Congress extended the 
imposition of martial law in Mindanao until the end of 2019, citing persistent threats of terrorism and 
rebellion and to ensure the total eradication of ISIS-inspired terrorists in the country. The martial law in 
Mindanao was lifted on January 1, 2020, while the state of national emergency was lifted on July 25, 
2023. An increase in the frequency, severity or geographic reach of these terrorist acts could destabilize 
the Philippines, and adversely affect the country’s economy. These armed conflict and terror attacks 
could lead to further injuries or deaths by civilians and members of the military, which could destabilize 
parts of the country and adversely affect the country’s economy. 
Natural catastrophes and other force majeure events  
 
The Group’s business and operations could be severely disrupted by many factors, including accidents, 
breakdown or failure of equipment, interruption in power supply, human error, natural disasters, public 
epidemics, outbreak of diseases, and other unforeseen circumstances and problems. The Philippines 
has experienced a number of major natural catastrophes over the past years, including typhoons, such 
as super typhoon Rolly in late October 2020, super typhoon Betty in late May 2023, volcanic eruptions, 
such as the Taal Volcano eruption in January 2020, earthquakes, tsunamis, mudslides, fires, droughts 
and floods related to El Niño and La Niña weather events. Apart from these natural phenomena, other 
unforeseeable and uncontrollable events also pose risks in the country, such as the most recent COVID-
19 pandemic. Natural catastrophes and other force majeure events may materially disrupt and 
adversely affect the business, operations, and financial condition of SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries. 
Several planning and preparations are considered, including evaluation of insurance coverage, and 
natural disasters, pandemics, and health events preparation and management. There is no assurance 
that these measures will adequately compensate for all damages and economic losses resulting from 
natural catastrophes and unforeseeable events but will somehow mitigate its impact on the Group’s 
business and operations. 
 
Downgrade of Philippine credit rating 
 
International credit rating agencies issue credit ratings for companies with reference to the country in 
which they are resident. As a result, the sovereign credit ratings of the Philippines directly affect 
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companies that are residents in the Philippines, such as SMC Tollways. Historically the Philippines’ 
sovereign debt has been rated relatively low by international credit rating agencies. Since December 
31, 2019, the Philippines’ long-term foreign currency denominated debt was rated Baa2 by Moody’s, 
BBB+ by S&P Global Ratings, and BBB by Fitch (no update on this as of 2024). As of June 7, 2024, 
Fitch Ratings affirmed its stable outlook and long-term foreign currency issuer default rating at ‘BBB’. 
Likewise, the Japan Credit Rating Agency’s (“JCRA”) report last March 6, 2024 affirmed the stable 
outlook with an investment-grade credit rating at ‘A-’. On August 14, 2024, Rating and Investment 
Information, Inc. (“R&I”) upgraded its rating on the Philippines from the “BBB+” with a positive outlook 
last year, to “A-” with a stable outlook. The ratings mainly reflect the country’s high and sustained 
economic growth supported by solid domestic demand, a low-level external debt, its resilience to 
external shocks supported by accumulated foreign exchange reserves, and its solid fiscal base. 
However, no assurance can be given that Fitch, Moody’s, S&P Global Ratings, JCRA or any other 
international credit rating agency, will not downgrade the credit ratings of the Government in the future 
and, therefore, of Philippine companies, including the Company. Any such downgrade could have a 
material adverse effect on liquidity in the Philippine financial markets and the ability of the Philippine 
government and Philippine companies, including SMC Tollways, to raise additional financing, and will 
increase borrowing and other costs. 
 
Item 2. Properties 
 
The majority of the properties of SMC Tollways Group i.e., buildings, toll plazas, toll collection system 
form part of the service concession rights under the STOA of its subsidiaries. The transfer of ownership 
shall be deemed to occur automatically on a continuous basis in accordance with the progress of 
construction. 
 
The general asset description and locations of office space used in the operations owned and leased 
by the SMC Tollways Group, are attached hereto as Annex “E”.    
 
The properties included in Annex “E” that are owned by the SMC Tollways Group are free of liens and 
encumbrances. 
 
The properties in Annex “E” are in good condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted. 
 
The SMC Tollways Group is continuously evaluating available properties for sale the cost or details of 
which cannot be determined at this time. 
 
Item 3. Legal Proceedings 
  
 SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries is not a party to, and its properties are not the subject of, 
any material pending legal proceeding that could be expected to have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s financial performance. Furthermore, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries have 
been the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, or similar petitions or proceedings. 
  
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 
   
 There were no matters submitted for the vote of the stockholders of SMC Tollways during the 
fourth quarter of 2024. 
 
 

PART II - OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
  
Item 5. Market for Issuer's Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters 
 
Market Information 
 
SMC Tollways has an authorized capital stock of ₱8,000,000,000.00 comprised of 80,000,000 common 
shares with par value of ₱100.00 per common share. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has 
issued and outstanding 69,538,459 common shares. The common shares of the Company are neither 
traded in any market, nor subject to outstanding warrants to purchase, or securities convertible into 
common shares of the Company. 
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Stockholders 
 
As of December 31, 2024, SMC Tollways has eight (8) stockholders, with one (1) principal 
corporate/juridical entity shareholder, and seven (7) individuals with at least one qualifying share each. 
The following table sets out the shareholdings of the stockholders and the approximate percentages of 
their respective shareholdings to the total outstanding capital stock of SMC Tollways: 
 

Name of Stockholder Class of 
Securities 

Number of 
Shares 

% of 
Outstanding 

Shares 
Atlantic Aurum Investments B.V. common 69,538,452 100% 
Ramon S. Ang common 1 0.00% 
John Paul L. Ang common 1 0.00% 
Aurora T. Calderon common 1 0.00% 
Lorenzo G. Formoso III common 1 0.00% 
Jose C. Laureta common 1 0.00% 
Margarito B. Teves (Independent Director) common 1 0.00% 
Martin S. Villarama, Jr. (Independent Director) common 1 0.00% 

 
Except for the two (2) independent directors, each of whom holds one (1) common share, all directors 
are nominees of Atlantic Aurum Investments, B.V. and hold nominee shares in trust. The beneficial 
ownership of the nominee shares held by such nominee directors remains with Atlantic Aurum 
Investments B.V. 
 
Dividend Policy 
 
The Company is allowed under Philippine laws to declare dividends, subject to certain requirements. 
These requirements include, for example, that the Company’s Board of Directors is authorized to 
declare dividends only from its unrestricted retained earnings. Dividends may be payable in cash, 
shares or property, as the Board of Directors shall determine. The declaration of stock dividends is 
subject to the approval of shareholders holding at least two-thirds of the Company’s outstanding capital 
stock. The Company’s Board of Directors may not declare dividends which will impair its capital. The 
Company currently has no specific dividend policy. 
 
The Company did not declare any cash dividends in 2022 and 2023, in compliance with its covenant 
under a Loan Facility it entered into on December 9, 2019. The corporate notes under such loan facility 
were redeemed by the Company on December 6, 2024.  
 
The Company may declare dividends at the discretion of the Board of Directors and such declaration 
will depend upon the future results of operations and general financial condition and capital 
requirements of the Company; its ability to receive dividends and other distributions and payments from 
its subsidiaries; foreign exchange rates; legal, regulatory, and contractual restrictions; loan obligations 
(both at the parent and subsidiary levels); and other factors that the Board of Directors may deem 
relevant. 
 
Recent Sales of Unregistered or Exempt Securities, Including Recent Issuance of Securities 
Constituting an Exempt Transaction 
 
SMC Tollways Corporation has not sold unregistered or exempt securities nor has it issued securities 
constituting an exempt transaction within the past three (3) years.] 
 
Item 6. Management's Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation. 
  
The information required by Item 6 may be found in Annex “A” attached hereto. 
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Item 7. Financial Statements 
  
The 2024 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements (with external of auditors’ Professional 
Accountant Tax Receipt, name of certifying partner and address) of SMC Tollways and its subsidiaries 
collectively referred to as the “Group” and Statement of Management’s Responsibility are attached as 
Annex “B” with the Supplementary Schedules attached as Annex “C” hereto.  
 
Item 8. Information on Independent Accountant and Other Related Matters 
 

A. External Auditors for the period ended 31 December 2024, 31 December 2023 and 31 
December 2022 
 
The appointment, reappointment, and removal of the external auditor, including audit fees, shall 
be recommended by the Audit and Risk Oversight Committee, approved by the Board of 
Directors and ratified by the shareholders. The Audit Committee reviews the audit scope and 
coverage, strategy and results for the approval of the Board and ensures that non-audit services 
rendered shall not impair or derogate the independence of the external auditor or violate SEC 
regulations. 
 
The auditing firm of Reyes Tacandong & Co. (“RT & Co.”) will be recommended as the external 
auditor for the year ended 31 December 2024. RT & Co. was also the external auditor of the 
Company for the fiscal years 2021, 2022 and 2023. RT & Co. was unanimously appointed as 
the external auditor by the Board of Directors at its regular meeting held on March 12, 2025. 

 
RT & Co. audited the financial statements of the Company as of the years ended December 
31, 2022, 2023 and 2024. 
 
The aggregate fees billed by RT & Co. for the years 2022, 2023 and 2024 are shown below: 
 

  Amount in Pesos 
  2022 2023 2024 
Audit and Audit Related 
Fees 700,000 700,000 800,000 

 
SMC Tollways has not engaged the independent auditors to render non-audit services.  
 
The Audit and Risk Oversight Committee has an existing policy to review and to pre-approve 
the audit and non-audit services rendered by the independent auditors. It does not allow SMC 
Tollways to engage the independent auditors for certain non-audit services expressly prohibited 
by SEC regulations to be performed by an independent auditor for its audit clients. This is to 
ensure that the independent auditors maintain the highest level of independence from the 
Company, both in fact and appearance.  
 

B. Changes in and disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial 
Disclosures 
 
There are no disagreements with the external auditors on accounting and financial disclosure. 
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PART III - CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
  
Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers of the Issuer 
 
  The names of the incumbent directors and key officers of the Company, and their respective 
ages, periods of service, directorships in other reporting companies and positions held in the last five 
(5) years, are as follows: 
 
Board of Directors 
 

Name Age Citizenship Position 
Ramon S. Ang 71 Filipino  Chairman and President 
John Paul L. Ang  45 Filipino Director 
Aurora T. Calderon 70 Filipino Director 
Lorenzo G. Formoso III 63 Filipino Director 
Jose C. Laureta 93 Filipino Director 
Margarito B. Teves 81 Filipino Independent Director 
Martin S. Villarama, Jr. 79 Filipino Independent Director 

 
 
Ramon S. Ang, Filipino, 71, was appointed as Chairman and President of the Company, respectively 
on June 24, 2013, and December 14, 2020. He is also the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of 
SMC. He has been a director of the Company since June 7, 2013. He also holds, among others, the 
following positions in other listed companies: President and Chief Executive Officer of Top Frontier 
Investment Holdings, Inc. and Petron Corporation; Chairman of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., 
San Miguel Brewery Hong Kong Limited (listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange) and Petron 
Malaysia Refining & Marketing Bhd. (company publicly listed in Malaysia); and President of Ginebra 
San Miguel, Inc. He is also the Chairman of public companies Eagle Cement Corporation and San 
Miguel Brewery Inc.; Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, President and Chief Operating Officer of 
San Miguel Global Power Holdings Corp.; Chairman and President of San Miguel Holdings Corp. and 
San Miguel Properties, Inc.; Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of SMC Asia Car Distributors Corp., 
Chairman of San Miguel Foods, Inc., San Miguel Yamamura Packaging Corporation, Clariden Holdings, 
Inc., Anchor Insurance Brokerage Corporation, Philippine Diamond Hotel & Resort Inc., SEA Refinery 
Corporation, and San Miguel Equity Investments Inc.; Vice Chairman of Northern Cement Corporation; 
and Director of New NAIA Infra Corp. He is the Chairman and President of SMC SLEX Inc., SMC 
Skyway Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 4 Corporation, SMC 
NAIAX Corporation, Pasig River Expressway Corporation, and San Miguel Aerocity Inc.; Chairman of 
SMC Mass Rail Transit 7 Inc. and; Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer of SMC TPLEX 
Corporation. He is also the sole director and shareholder of Master Year Limited (Cayman Islands) and 
the Chairman of the Board and President of Privado Holdinds Corp. Mr. Ang has a Bachelor’s Degree 
in Mechanical Engineering from the Far Eastern University and a Doctorate in Business Engineering, 
Honoris Causa, from the same university. 
  
John Paul L. Ang, Filipino, 45, has been a director of the Company since September 10, 2024. Mr. 
Ang holds, among others, the following positions in other listed companies: President and Chief 
Operating Officer of SMC (since June 11, 2024); President and Chief Executive Officer of San Miguel 
Food and Beverage, Inc. (since June 5, 2024); and director of Top Frontier Investment Holdings, Inc. 
(since July 9, 2021) and Petron Corporation (since March 9, 2021). He is also the President and Chief 
Executive Officer of Eagle Cement Corporation and South Western Cement Corporation; and President 
of Lucky Nine Properties, Inc., Mabini Properties Inc., San Miguel Equity Investments, Inc., and Clariden 
Holdings, Inc. Mr. Ang is likewise a director of SMC Skyway Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 3 
Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 4 Corporation, SMC SLEX Inc., San Miguel Aerocity Inc., SMC 
Bulacan Water Services Corporation, Aerofuel Storage Management Inc., Argonbay Construction 
Company, Inc., and KB Space Holdings, Inc. He is the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer 
of Southern Concrete Industries Inc.; Chairman and President of Prima Lumina Gold Mining Corp.; and 
Vice Chairman of San Miguel Global Power Holdings Corp. He is also a director of San Miguel Brewery 
Inc. Mr. Ang holds a Bachelor of Arts Degree from Ateneo de Manila University.  
  
Aurora T. Calderon, Filipino, 70, has been a director of the Company since June 24, 2013 and a 
member of the Company’s Audit and Risk Oversight Committee, Corporate Governance Committee, 
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and Related Party Transactions Committee. She is the Senior Vice President, Senior Executive 
Assistant to the Office of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of SMC. She holds the following 
positions in other publicly listed companies: Director and Treasurer of Top Frontier Investment Holdings, 
Inc.; and Director of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., Ginebra San Miguel, Inc., San Miguel 
Brewery Hong Kong Limited (listed in the Hong Kong Stock Exchange), Petron Corporation, and Petron 
Malaysia Refining & Marketing Bhd (a company publicly listed in Malaysia). She is also the Chairman 
and President of Ruzena Estates Development Corporation; Director and Treasurer of SMC Asia Car 
Distributors Corp.; Director of SMC Global Power Holdings Corp., SMC SLEX Inc., Petron Marketing 
Corporation, Petron Freeport Corporation, New Ventures Realty Corporation, Las Lucas Construction 
and Development Corporation, Thai San Miguel Liquor Company Limited, San Miguel Equity 
Investments Inc., San Miguel Yamamura Packaging Corporation, and San Miguel Aerocity Inc. She is 
a likewise a Director of several subsidiaries of SMC Infrastructure, among others, SMC Skyway 
Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 4 Corporation, SMC NAIAX 
Corporation, and Pasig River Expressway Corporation. A certified public accountant, Ms. Calderon 
graduated magna cum laude from the University of the East with a degree in BS Business 
Administration, major in Accountancy. She finished her Masters in Business Administration at Ateneo 
de Manila University (without thesis). In addition, Ms. Calderon holds directorships in various domestic 
and international subsidiaries of SMC. 
 
Lorenzo G. Formoso III, Filipino, 63, has been a director of the Company since December 14, 2020 
and member of the Company’s Audit and Risk Oversight Committee. He is a Senior Vice President and 
Head of the Infrastructure Business of SMC. He is also the Chairman of Intelligent E-Processes 
Technologies Corp., Skyway O&M Corporation, TPLEX Operations and Maintenance Corporation, and 
Star Tollway Corporation; President and Chief Operating Officer of Aerofuel Storage Management Inc; 
President of Jethandler Asia Services, Inc. and SMC Mass Rail Transit 7 Inc. He is also a Director of 
Trans Aire Development Holdings Corp., SMC SLEX Holdings Company Inc., Manila North Harbour 
Port Inc., SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 4 Corporation, SMC TPLEX 
Corporation, Luzon Clean Water Development Corporation, Manila Toll Expressway Systems, Inc., 
Pasig River Expressway Corporation, and various other toll road companies under SMC Infrastructure. 
Atty. Formoso served as Assistant Secretary in the Department of Transportation and Communications 
from 2006 to 2009, and Deputy Commissioner of the Commission on Information and Communications 
Technology under the Office of the President from 2005 to 2006. He holds a Bachelor of Art Degree in 
Philosophy from the University of the Philippines and obtained his law degree from the University of 
California, Davis School of Law. Atty. Formoso was admitted to the State Bar of California in 1987 and 
to the Philippine Bar in 1992. 
 
Jose C. Laureta, Filipino, 93, has been a director and Corporate Secretary of the Company since June 
24, 2013. He holds the following positions in the various toll road subsidiaries of SMC Infrastructure: 
Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer of SMC SLEX Inc. and Corporate Secretary of SMC 
Skyway Corporation, Skyway O&M Corporation, Manila Toll Expressway Systems, Inc., SMC Skyway 
Stage 3 Corporation, SMC Skyway Stage 4 Corporation, SMC Skyway 3 O&M Corp., and SMC Skyway 
4 O&M Corp. Atty. Laureta holds a Bachelor’s Degree in Liberal Arts and Sciences from the University 
of the Philippines and a Bachelor of Laws Degree from the same university. He is also a graduate of 
the Master of Laws Program at Yale University. 
  
Margarito B. Teves, Filipino, 81, has been an Independent Director of the Company since June 24, 
2013, as well as the Chairman of the Company’s Audit and Risk Oversight Committee, and member of 
its Corporate Governance Committee and Related Party Transactions Committee. He is likewise an 
Independent Director of SMC, Petron Corporation, Alphaland Corporation, Alphaland Balesin Island 
Club, Inc., The City Club at Alphaland Makati Place, Inc., and Atok-Big Wedge Corporation; and a 
Director of Pampanga Sugar Development Co. He was previously an Independent Director of AB 
Capital Securities, Inc., AB Capital Investment Corp. and Alphaland Marina Club, Inc.; Managing 
Director of The Wallace Business Forum; and Chairman of Think Tank Inc. He also served as Secretary 
of the Department of Finance of the Philippine Government from 2005 to 2010. Mr. Teves holds a 
Master of Arts in Development Economics from the Center for Development Economics, Williams 
College, Massachusetts and is a graduate of the City of London College, with a degree of Higher 
National Diploma in Business Studies which is equivalent to a Bachelor of Science in Business 
Economics.  
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Martin S. Villarama, Jr., Filipino, 79, has been an independent director of the Company since 
November 16, 2021, as well as the Chairman of the Company’s Corporate Governance Committee and 
Related Party Transactions Committee, and member of its Audit and Risk Oversight Committee. He 
currently serves as an Independent Director of SMC SLEX Inc., Eagle Cement Corporation, and 
Ginebra San Miguel, Inc. He is an Advisor of San Miguel Brewery Hongkong Ltd. and a member of the 
Association of Retired Justices of the Supreme Court of the Philippines. Atty. Villarama is a retired 
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the Philippines (from 2009 to 2016). He started his career in 
the Judiciary in 1986, when he was appointed as Regional Trial Court Judge of Pasig City. He obtained 
his Bachelor of Laws Degree from the Manuel L. Quezon University after completing a Bachelor’s 
Degree in Business Administration from De La Salle University. 
  
Officers 
 

Name Age Citizenship Position 
Ramon S. Ang 71 Filipino  Chairman and President 
Joseph N. Pineda 62 Filipino Treasurer 
Raoul Eduardo C. Romulo 63 Filipino Chief Finance Officer 
Jose C. Laureta 93 Filipino Corporate Secretary 
Mary Rose S. Tan 47 Filipino  Assistant Corporate Secretary 

and Compliance Officer 
 
Joseph N. Pineda, Filipino, 61, has been the Treasurer of the Company since June 24, 2013. He was 
a director of the Company from June 7, 2013 until September 10, 2024. He is currently the Senior Vice 
President, Deputy Chief Finance Officer and Treasurer of SMC. He is also the Chairman of SMC 
Shipping and Lighterage Corporation and Fiesta Pacific Asia Inc.; President of Process Synergy, Inc. 
and San Miguel Integrated Logistics Services, Inc.; and Treasurer of San Miguel Holdings Corp., SMC 
Consolidated Power Corporation, SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation, and SMITS, Inc.; and 
Director of SMC TPLEX Holdings Company, Inc., San Miguel Aerocity Inc., Sea Refinery Corporation, 
Anchor Insurance Brokerage Corp., and San Miguel Equity Investments Inc. Mr. Pineda holds a 
Bachelor of Arts Degree in Economics from San Beda College and took Masters in Business 
Administration units in De La Salle University.  
 
Raoul Eduardo C. Romulo, Filipino, 62, has been the Chief Finance Officer of the Company since 
December 14, 2020. He is currently the Treasurer and the Chief Finance Officer of SMC SLEX Inc. and 
SMC Skyway Corporation; and the Chief Finance Officer and Treasury Head of San Miguel Holdings 
Corp. He also holds several positions in the various toll road subsidiaries of SMC Infrastructure: 
President of TPLEX Operations and Maintenance Corporation; Director of Manila Toll Expressway 
Systems, Inc., and Skyway O&M Corporation; and Treasurer of SMC SLEX Holdings Company Inc. 
and Alloy Manila Toll Expressways, Inc. Mr. Romulo holds a double degree in BS Marketing 
Management and AB Psychology from De La Salle University and a Masters in Business Administration 
in International Finance from Fordham University Graduate School of Business. 
  
Mary Rose S. Tan, Filipino, 48, has been the Assistant Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer 
of the Company since June 24, 2013. She is also the Assistant Corporate Secretary, Assistant Vice 
President and Associate General Counsel of SMC. She is also the Assistant Corporate Secretary of 
San Miguel Holdings Corp. and New NAIA Infra Corp.; Corporate Secretary of San Miguel Aerocity Inc., 
SMC Mass Rail Transit 7 Inc., SMC NAIAX Corporation, SMC TPLEX Holdings Company, Inc., Trans 
Aire Development Holdings Corp., and Luzon Clean Water Development Corporation. Atty. Tan holds 
a Bachelor of Art Degree in Psychology and a Bachelor of Laws Degree both from the University of the 
Philippines. She obtained her Master of Laws Degree from the University of Sydney in 2009 as an 
Endeavour Postgraduate Award scholar of the Australian Government. Atty. Tan was admitted to the 
Philippine Bar in 2002. 
  
Board Attendance 
  
The following is the attendance of the directors at the meetings of the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation held during the fiscal year 2024:  
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*Elected on September 10, 2024 
**Resigned effective September 10, 2024. 
 
The stated election date of the directors of July 12, 2024 is the date of the annual stockholders’ meeting 
for the year 2024. 
  
Also in the year 2024, the stockholders held its Annual Stockholders’ Meeting and a Special 
Stockholders’ Meeting on September 10, 2024. The attendance of the directors in these meetings is as 
follows: 
 
 

*Elected on September 10, 2024 
**Resigned effective September 10, 2024. 
 
Term of Office  
 
Pursuant to the Company’s Amended By-Laws, the directors are elected at each annual stockholders’ 
meeting by stockholders entitled to vote. Each director holds office for a term of one (1) year and until 
the election and qualification of their successors, unless he resigns, dies or is removed prior to such 
election. Any director elected in the interim serves for the remaining term until the next annual meeting 
of the stockholders. The Company’s Amended By-Laws provide that the annual stockholders’ meeting 
shall be held on the first Tuesday of May of every year.  
 
Independent Directors  
 
The independent directors of the Company as of the year ended December 31, 2024 were Mr. Margarito 
B. Teves and Mr. Martin S. Villarama, Jr. The independent directors of the Company are independent 
of its management and substantial shareholders.  
 
 

Board Name  Date of Election 
No. of 

Meetings 
Attended 

% 

Chairman Ramon S. Ang 12 July 2024 Three (3) 75 
Member John Paul L. Ang* 10 September 2024 Two (2) 50 
Member Aurora T. Calderon 12 July 2024 Four (4) 100 

Member  Lorenzo G. Formoso 
III 12 July 2024 Two (2) 50 

Member Joseph N. Pineda** 12 July 2024 Two (2) 50 
Member Jose C. Laureta 12 July 2024 Four (4) 100 
Independent Margarito B. Teves 12 July 2024 Four (4) 100 
Independent Martin S. Villarama Jr. 12 July 2024 Four (4) 100 

Board Name  Date of Election 
No. of 

Meetings 
Attended 

% 

Chairman Ramon S. Ang 12 July 2024 Two (2) 100 
Member John Paul L. Ang* 10 September 2024 One (1) 50 
Member Aurora T. Calderon 12 July 2024 Two (2) 100 

Member  Lorenzo G. Formoso 
III 12 July 2024 One (1) 50 

Member Joseph N. Pineda** 12 July 2024 One (1) 50 
Member Jose C. Laureta 12 July 2024 Two (2) 100 
Independent Margarito B. Teves 12 July 2024 Two (2) 100 
Independent Martin S. Villarama Jr. 12 July 2024 Two (2) 100 
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Significant Employees  
 
The Company has no employee who is not an executive officer but who is expected to make a significant 
contribution to the business.  
 
Family Relationships  
 
Mr. Ramon S. Ang is the father of Mr. John Paul L. Ang. There are no other family relationships up to 
the fourth civil degree either by consanguinity or affinity among the Company’s directors, executive 
officers or persons nominated or chosen by the Company to become its directors or executive officers. 
 
Intermediate Parent Company  
 
As of December 31, 2024, Atlantic Aurum Investments B.V. owns and controls 69,538,452 common 
shares comprising 100% of the outstanding capital stock of the Company entitled to vote. 
 
Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings  
 
None of the directors, nominees for election as director, officers or control persons of the Company 
have been the subject of any (a) bankruptcy petition, (b) conviction by final judgment in a criminal 
proceeding, domestic or foreign, excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses, (c) order, 
judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, permanently or 
temporarily enjoining, barring, suspending or otherwise limiting his involvement in any type of business, 
securities, commodities or banking activities, which is not subsequently reversed, suspended or 
vacated, or (d) judgment of violation of a securities or commodities law or regulation by a domestic or 
foreign court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the SEC or comparable foreign body, or a 
domestic or foreign exchange or other organized trading market or self-regulatory organization, which 
has not been reversed, suspended or vacated, for the past five (5) years up to the date that is material 
to the evaluation of his ability or integrity to hold the relevant position in the Company. 
 
Item 10. Executive Compensation 
 
Pursuant to Article IV, Section 9 of the Company’s By-Laws, the officers shall receive such remuneration 
as the Board of Directors may determine. A director shall not be precluded from serving the corporation 
in any other capacity as an officer, agent or otherwise, and receiving compensation therefore.  
 
The officers do not receive any compensation directly from the Company. 
 
There are no standard arrangements pursuant to which our directors are compensated, or are to be 
compensated, directly or indirectly, including per diem, for any services provided as a director for the 
last completed fiscal year and the ensuing year. 
 
Other Arrangements 
 
There are no other arrangements for which the directors are compensated by the Company for services 
other than those provided as a director. 
 
Employment Contract 
 
In lieu of an employment contract, the directors are elected at the annual meeting of stockholders for a 
one (1) year term. Any director elected in the interim will serve the remaining term until the next annual 
meeting. 
 
 
Warrants or Options 
 
There are no outstanding warrants or options held by the Company’s President, named executive 
officers and all directors and officers as a group.  
 
   



 27 

Item 11. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management 
  
  Owner of record of more than 5% of the Company’s voting securities as of December 31, 2024 
is as follows:  
  

Title of 
Class 

Name, Address 
of Record Owner 
and Relationship 

with Issuer 

Name of 
Beneficial 
Owner and 

Relationship 
with Record 

Owner 

Citizenship No. of Shares 
Held 

Percent 
Ownership to 
Capital Stock 

Common 
  

Atlantic Aurum 
Investments B.V. 
Weerdestein 97, 
1083 CG 
Amsterdam, 
Netherlands, 
parent company 
of Issuer 

Atlantic Aurum 
Investments 

B.V. 
Dutch 69,538,452 100% 

  
  
The following are the number of shares of the Company’s capital stock, all of which are voting shares, 
owned of record by the directors and key officers of the Company as of the start of the year, and as of 
the year ended December 31, 2024: 
 

Name of Director/ 
Key Officer  

Number of Shares as 
of 

December 31, 2023 

Number of Shares as 
of 

December 31, 2024 
% of Capital 

Stock 

Ramon S. Ang 1 common share 1 common share 0% 
John Paul L. Ang* N/A 1 common share 0% 
Aurora T. Calderon 1 common share 1 common share 0% 
Lorenzo G. Formoso III 1 common share 1 common share 0% 
Joseph N. Pineda** 1 common share N/A 0% 
Jose C. Laureta  1 common share 1 common share 0% 
Margarito B. Teves 1 common share 1 common share 0% 
Martin S. Villarama, Jr. 1 common share 1 common share 0% 
Raoul Eduardo C. Romulo  None None 0% 
Mary Rose S. Tan None None 0% 
 * First elected September 10, 2024 
** Resigned effective September 10, 2024 
 

The foregoing beneficial or record owners have no right to acquire additional shares within thirty (30) 
days, from options, warrants, conversion privileges or similar obligations or otherwise. 
  
There is no person holding more than 5% of the Company’s voting securities under a voting trust or 
similar agreement. 
  
Since the beginning of the last fiscal year, there were no arrangements, which resulted in a change in 
control of the Company. 
  
There are no shareholder agreements, provisions in the Company’s by-laws, or other arrangements 
that constrain the directors’ ability to vote independently. Neither does the Company have voting trust 
agreements, confidentiality agreements and such other agreements that may impact the control, 
ownership and strategic direction of the Company. 
 
Item 12. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 
  
The Group, in the ordinary course of business, has entered into transactions with stockholders, affiliates 
and other related parties principally consisting of advances and reimbursement of expenses, 
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construction contracts, and development, management, underwriting, marketing, leasing and 
administrative service agreements. Sale and purchase of goods and services to and from related parties 
are made on an arm’s length basis and at current market prices at the time of the transactions. 
 
Except for the transactions discussed in Note 18 (“Related Party Transactions”) to the accompanying  
financial statements, there were no other material related party transactions during the last three 
financial years, nor are there any material transactions currently proposed between SMC Tollways and 
any: (i) director or executive officer, direct or indirect owner of 10% or more of the outstanding shares 
in SMC Tollways; (ii) close family member of such director, executive officer or owner; (iii) associates 
of SMC Tollways; (iv) enterprises controlling, controlled by or under common control with SMC 
Tollways; or (v) enterprises in which a substantial interest in the voting power is owned, directly or 
indirectly, by any director, executive officer or owner of 10% or more of the outstanding shares in SMC 
Tollways or any close family member of such director, executive officer, or owner 

 
 

PART IV – CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

Item 13. Corporate Governance 
 
Pursuant to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 13, series of 2021, the Annual Corporate Governance 
Report (ACGR) of the Company for the period January to December 2024 will be filed with the SEC on 
or before June 30, 2025. 

 
PART V - EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES 

 
Item 14. Exhibits and Reports on SEC Form 17-C 
 
(a) Exhibits 
 
The 2024 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and the Statement of Management Responsibility 
are attached as Annex “B” and the Supplementary Schedules are attached as Annex “C” hereto. 
 
(b) Reports on SEC Form 17-C  
 
After the registration of the Company, only the following report on SEC Form 17-C was filed during the 
period December 2024, on the date and concerning the information indicated below. 
 

DATE SUBJECT 
6 December Disbursements of the company from the net proceeds of the offering of Fixed-Rate 

Series “A”, Series “B”, and Series “C” (the “Offering”) 
 

 
(c) Sustainability Report  
 
Attached as “Annex D is the 2024 Sustainability Report of the Company.     
 
 
 
  





 

  
 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
 
This discussion summarizes the significant factors affecting the consolidated financial position, financial 
performance and cash flows of SMC Tollways Corporation ("SMC Tollways" or “the Parent Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (collectively, referred to as the “Group”) for the three-year period ended December 31, 2024. 
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the attached audited consolidated statements 
of financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated 
statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the 
period ended December 31, 2024. All necessary adjustments to present fairly the Group’s consolidated 
financial position as at December 31, 2024 and the financial performance and cash flows for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 and for all the other periods presented, have been made. 
 
 
I. 2024 SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS 
 
In 2024, the Group undertook various financing activities. The significant transactions are as follows: 
 
Issuance of P=35,000 Million Fixed Rate Bonds by SMC Tollways Corp. 
 
On March 13, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors (BOD) authorized the Company to issue, offer and 
sell to the public, bonds (the Bonds) in the aggregate principal amount of up to P=35,000.0 million to be 
issued in three (3) tranches. The net proceeds were used to prepay its outstanding Corporate Notes and 
will be used to fund the capital expenditure requirements of the Skyway Project and the SMC Skyway Stage 
3 Project. 

On November 15, 2024, the SEC issued a Permit to Sell for the general public offering of the Company’s 
retail bonds and the offer was made to institutional and retail investors from November 18 to 27, 2024. 

The Bonds were listed at the Philippine Dealing System Holdings Corp. & Subsidiaries (PDS) on December 
5, 2024. 

Payment of Corporate Notes Facility 

In 2024, the Group paid P=35,260.2 million of maturing obligations funded by dividends and availment of 
Fixed Rate Bonds. 
 
SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation paid a total of P=7,100.0 million of their maturing long-term debt funded 
by cash generated from operations.  
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
Comparison of key financial performance for the last three years are summarized in the following tables. 
 
(Amounts in Thousands)  Years Ended December 31 

  2024 2023 2022 

REVENUE  ₱21,174,042          ₱20,265,979 ₱17,015,095  

COST OF SERVICES           (6,021,059)          (5,778,992)  (4,940,209) 

GROSS PROFIT          15,152,983         14,486,987 12,074,886  

OPERATING EXPENSES           (1,119,271)          (1,119,516)  (954,945) 
OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)            (3,188,447)          (3,437,154) (4,175,222) 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX          10,845,265           9,930,317 6,944,719  
INCOME TAX EXPENSE            1,607,619           1,522,803 1,305,829  

NET INCOME   ₱9,237,646  ₱8,407,514  ₱5,638,890  

 
 
 

Annex “A” 
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2024 vs 2023 

 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

  Horizontal Analysis 
Vertical Analysis DECEMBER 31 Increase/(Decrease) 

  2024 2023 Amount % 2024 2023 

REVENUE FROM TOLL OPERATIONS   ₱20,769,042  ₱19,860,979  ₱908,063 5% 98% 98% 
TOLL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 
FEE             405,000             405,000                   - 0% 2% 2% 
TOTAL REVENUE         21,174,042         20,265,979 908,063 4% 100% 100% 
COST OF SERVICES          (6,021,059)          (5,778,992)        242,067 4% -28% -29% 
GROSS PROFIT         15,152,983         14,486,987         665,996 5% 72% 71% 
OPERATING EXPENSES          (1,119,271)          (1,119,516)        (245) 0% (5%) (6%) 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUE (COSTS)            
Construction revenue           2,217,585             953,695 1,263,890 133% 15% 7% 
Construction costs          (2,217,585)            (953,695)     1,263,890 133% (15%) (7%) 

                       -                      -                   -         
 
OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)            
Interest expense and other financing charges          (4,507,278)          (4,510,552) (3,274) 0% (21%) (22%) 
Interest income           1,166,975             961,571 205,404 21% 6% 5% 
Rental income               91,976               73,988 17,988 24% 0% 0% 
Income from insurance claims               11,829                      -   11,829 100% 0% 0% 
Others - net                48,051               37,839 10,212 27% 0% 0% 
 

 (3,188,447)  (3,437,154)  (248,707) (7%) (15%) (17%) 
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX         10,845,265           9,930,317 914,948 9% 51% 49% 
INCOME TAX EXPENSE           1,607,619           1,522,803 84,816 6% 8% 8% 

NET INCOME  ₱9,237,646  ₱8,407,514  ₱830,132 10% 44% 41% 

 
Net income attributable to:             
Equity holders of the Parent Company  ₱7,907,168  ₱7,207,064  ₱700,104 10% 37% 36% 
Non-controlling interest           1,330,478           1,200,450 130,028 11% 6% 6% 

NET INCOME  ₱9,237,646  ₱8,407,514  ₱830,132 10% 44% 41% 

 
Total revenue amounted to ₱21,174.0 million, a 4% increase from ₱20,266.0 million in 2023.  Higher 
revenue was mainly due to higher traffic volume.  
 
For the year 2024, traffic volume increased across all classes. SMC Skyway Corporation (“SMC SKYWAY”) 
achieved an Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) of 276,850, higher by 2% from 272,383 in 2023, while 
SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation (“MMSS3”) achieved an AADT of 163,031, higher by 5% from 154,736 
in 2023. 
 
Consolidated cost of services posted an increase of ₱242.1 million or 4% mainly due to additional 
amortization of Skyway Extension and recognition of depreciation expense on machinery and equipment 
acquired during the year, increase in PNCC share due to higher revenues of SMC SKYWAY and MMSS3, 
increase in personnel costs due to salary adjustments and related benefits, higher manpower services and 
RFID subscriber management fee, and increase in insurance expense due to higher Industrial All Risk, 
money guarantee and fidelity insurance. These were offset by lower hardware and software maintenance 
fees. 
 
Consolidated operating expenses recorded a decrease of ₱0.2 million mainly due to lower representation 
expense due to lesser external meetings, decrease in contracted services due to lower manpower services, 
decrease in cost of utilities due to lower consumption of power and water, lower insurance expense, 
seminars & trainings and other expenses. These were offset by the increase in management fees due to 
inflationary increase, and higher personnel costs due to salary adjustments and related benefits. 
 
For other income and charges, the Group recorded lower interest expense and other financing charges by 
₱3.3 million due to lower outstanding balance of the long-term debt. Interest income increased by ₱205.4 
million due to higher funds available for placements and higher interest rates. Rental income also posted 
an increase of ₱18.0 million. For the year, there were also proceeds from insurance claims amounting to 
₱11.8 million. 
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Income tax expense was higher by ₱84.8 million as a result of higher income tax from operations and 
increased final taxes from interest income. 
 
 
2023 vs. 2022 

 (Amounts in Thousands) 
  Horizontal Analysis 

Vertical Analysis DECEMBER 31 Increase/(Decrease) 

  2023 2022 Amount % 2023 2022 

REVENUE FROM TOLL OPERATIONS   ₱19,860,979   ₱16,650,095   ₱3,210,884  19% 98% 98% 
TOLL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 
FEE             405,000              365,000            40,000  11% 2% 2% 
TOTAL REVENUE 20,265,979  17,015,095  3,250,884 4% 100% 100% 
COST OF SERVICES  (5,778,992)  (4,940,209)  838,783 17% (29%) (29%) 
GROSS PROFIT 14,486,987  12,074,886  2,412,101 20% 71% 71% 
OPERATING EXPENSES  (1,119,516)  (954,945)  164,571 17% (5%) (6%) 

CONSTRUCTION REVENUE (COSTS)             
Construction revenue             953,695  2,621,388   (1,667,693) (64%) 7% 22% 
Construction costs  (953,695)  (2,621,388) (1,667,693) (64%) (7%) (22%) 

                       -                        -                   -         

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)             
Interest expense and other financing charges  (4,510,552)  (4,871,784)  (361,232) (7%) (31%) (34%) 
Interest income             961,571              303,197          658,374  217% 6% 2% 
Rental income               73,988                63,955            10,033  16% 0% 0% 
Income from insurance claims                      -               284,235   (284,235) (100%) 0% 2% 
Others - net                37,839                45,175   (7,336) (16%) 0% 0% 

   (3,437,154)  (4,175,222)         (738,068)  (18%) (23%) (29%) 
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 9,930,317  6,944,719  2,985,598 43% 66% 48% 
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 1,522,803  1,305,829  216,974 17% 10% 9% 

NET INCOME  ₱8,407,514   ₱5,638,890  ₱2,768,624  49% 55% 39% 

       
Net income attributable to:             
Equity holders of the Parent Company  ₱7,207,064   ₱4,707,701   ₱2,499,363  53% 48% 32% 
Non-controlling interest 1,200,450              931,189  269,261 29% 8% 6% 

NET INCOME ₱8,407,514   ₱5,638,890   ₱2,768,624  49% 55% 39% 

 
For the year 2023, volumes increased across all vehicular classes. SMC SKYWAY achieved an AADT of 
272,383, higher by 11% from 246,340 in 2023, while MMSS3 achieved an AADT of 154,736, higher by 28% 
from 120,954 in 2023. 
 
Revenue from toll operations amounted to ₱19,861.0 million, an increase of 19% from ₱16,650.1 million in 
2022.  
 
Increase in toll operations and maintenance fee of ₱40 million was due to inflationary increment intended 
to cover the daily operations and administrative expenses. 
  
Consolidated cost of services posted an increase of ₱838.8 million or 17% mainly due to the following items: 
additional amortization of Skyway Extension and recognition of depreciation expense on machinery and 
equipment acquired during the period, increase in PNCC share which is directly proportional to the increase 
in toll revenue, higher personnel costs due to salary adjustments and related benefits, increase in contracted 
services due to higher manpower services and RFID subscriber management fee, inflationary increase in 
operations fee, increase in insurance due to higher All Risk, money guarantee and fidelity insurance, 
increase in repairs and maintenance, and increase in other expenses offset by the lower payment for 
professional fees. 
 
Consolidated operating expenses posted an increase of ₱164.6 million or 17% mainly due to increase in 
business tax expense, higher server and transport maintenance, office renovation and acquisition of spare 
parts, increase in personnel cost due to salary adjustments and related benefits, increase in management 
fee, higher advertising expenses and increase in merchant fees due to higher ETC replenishments via credit 
card offset by the decrease in depreciation and amortization due to fully depreciated assets this year and 
lower seminars and training and travel and transportation. 
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For other income and charges, the Group recorded lower interest and other financing charges by ₱361.2 
million due to lower outstanding balance of the long-term debt. Interest income increased by ₱556.4 million 
due to higher funds available for placements and higher interest rates. Rental income also posted an 
increase of ₱10.0 million.  
  
Income tax expense was higher by ₱217.0 million or 17% as a result of higher income tax from operations 
and increased final taxes from interest income. 
 
 
III. FINANCIAL POSITION 

2024 vs 2023 

      Horizontal Analysis Vertical 
Analysis (Amounts in Thousands) DECEMBER 31 Increase/(Decrease) 

  2024 2023 Amount % 2024 2023

ASSETS        
Current Assets       
Cash and cash equivalents ₱17,279,552  ₱10,964,076  ₱6,315,476  58% 16% 10%
Restricted cash 9,884,391  8,463,304  1,421,087  17% 9% 8%
Trade and other receivables 239,148  183,906  55,242  30% 0% 0%
Input VAT 2,981,449  3,798,884   (817,435) (22%) 3% 4%
Other current assets 332,780  341,189   (8,409) (2%) 0% 0%

Total Current Assets 30,717,320 23,751,359 6,965,961 29% 28% 23%

Noncurrent Assets             
Service concession rights 79,084,191 80,308,715 (1,224,524) (2%) 71% 77%
Advances to contractors 360,009 185,117 174,892  94% 0% 0%
Property and equipment 204,361 145,349 59,012  41% 0% 0%
ROU assets 2,702 6,119 3,417) (56%) 0% 0%
Goodwill 483,452 483,452 -   0% 0% 0%
Deferred tax asset – net  26,368 27,153  (785) (3%) 0% 0%
Other noncurrent assets 35,854 24,878 10,976  44% 0% 0%

Total Noncurrent Assets 80,196,937 81,180,783 (983,846) (1%) 72% 77%

  ₱110,914,257 ₱104,932,142 ₱5,982,115 6% 100% 100%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY           

Current Liabilities           

Accounts payable and other current liabilities ₱5,963,819 ₱4,888,806 ₱1,075,013  22% 5% 5%
Current portion of:           

Long-term debt – net of debt issue costs 5,520,340 9,135,556 (3,615,216) (40%) 5% 9%
Provision for resurfacing and maintenance 

obligation 126,323 111,883 14,440  13% 0% 0%
Lease liabilities 2,345 3,414  (1,069) (31%) 0% 0%

Dividends payable 96,025 283,316  (187,291) (66%) 0% 0%
Due to a related party 61,844 61,844 -   0% 0% 0%
Income tax payable 354,515 280,499 74,016  26% 0% 0%

Total Current Liabilities 12,125,211 14,765,318 (2,640,107) (8%) 11% 14%

Noncurrent Liabilities           

Noncurrent portion of:           
Long-term debt – net of debt issue costs 46,739,320 46,505,921 233,399  1% 42% 44%
Provision for resurfacing and maintenance 

obligation 172,585 152,487 20,098 13% 0% 0%
Retention payable 78,514 96,576  (18,062) (19%) 0% 0%
Lease liabilities                    -   2,414  (2,414) (100%) 0% 0%

Net retirement liabilities 79,780 76,103 3,677  5% 0% 0%
Net deferred tax liabilities 369,960 398,494  (28,534) (7%) 0% 0%

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 47,440,159 47,231,995 208,164 0% 43% 45%

Total Liabilities 59,565,370 61,997,313 (2,431,943) (4%) 54% 59%

Equity             
Common stock 6,953,846 6,953,846 -   0% 6% 7%
Retained earnings 52,422,714 44,515,546  7,907,168  18% 47% 42%
Other comprehensive loss (15,465)  (13,117)  (2,348) 18% 0% 0%
Other equity reserves (13,594,274) (13,594,274) -   0% (12%) (13%)
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      Horizontal Analysis Vertical 
Analysis (Amounts in Thousands) DECEMBER 31 Increase/(Decrease) 

  2024 2023 Amount % 2024 2023

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 
Company 45,766,821 37,862,001 7,904,820  21% 41% 36%

Non-controlling Interest 5,582,066 5,072,828 509,238  10% 5% 5%

Total Equity 51,348,887 42,934,829 8,414,058 20% 46% 41%

  ₱110,914,257 ₱104,932,142 ₱5,982,115 6% 100% 100%

 
Total assets as of December 31, 2024 amounted to ₱110,914.3 million from ₱104,932.1 million in December 
31, 2023. 

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to ₱17,279.6 million, 58% higher than ₱10,964.1 million in 2023 due 
to higher toll collection.  
 
Restricted cash amounted to ₱9,884.4 million, 17% higher from ₱8,463.3 million in 2023 due to higher cash 
balance required by loan covenants and higher toll revenue. 
  
Trade and other receivables increased from ₱183.9 million to ₱239.1 million mainly due to higher credit 
card transactions. 
 
Input VAT posted a decrease of ₱817.4 million or 22% due to higher output VAT from toll revenue claimed 
against input VAT. 
  
Other current assets decreased to ₱332.8 million from ₱341.2 million due to lower advances to contractors 
to be applied within one-year. 
  
Service concession rights posted a net decrease of ₱1,224.5 million or 2% due to amortization of service 
concession rights. 
 
Non-current portion of advances to contractors posted an increase of ₱174.9 million or 94% due to 
additional payment for contractors for the period, net of recoupment.  
 
Property and equipment posted a net increase of ₱59.0 million or 41% due to acquisition of various fixed 
assets to be used in operation. 
 
Other noncurrent assets decreased by ₱11.0 million or 4% due to the amortization of miscellaneous prepaid 
expenses. 
 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities increased by ₱1,075.0 million or 22% due to increase in the 
current portion of retention payable and increase in refundable toll replenishments due to a higher prepaid 
RFID load. 
 
Dividends payable decreased by ₱187.3 million due to the settlement of dividends. 
 
Income tax payable increased by ₱74.0 million or 26% due to higher taxable income compared to last year. 
 
Current and non-current portion of long term-debt - net of debt issue cost, posted a net decrease of ₱3,381.8 
million due to principal payments. 
 
Total equity as of December 31, 2024 amounted to ₱51,348.9 million, higher by 20% from December 31, 
2023 balance of ₱42,934.8 million, mainly due to the net income generated for the year 
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2023 vs. 2022 
      Horizontal Analysis Vertical 
(Amounts in Thousands) DECEMBER 31 Increase/(Decrease) Analysis 

  2023 2022 Amount % 2023 2022 

ASSETS              
Current Assets             
Cash and cash equivalents ₱10,964,076  ₱11,127,279   (₱163,203) (1%) 10% 10% 
Restricted cash 8,463,304  6,398,948  2,064,356  32% 8% 6% 
Trade and other receivables 183,906  208,800   (24,894) (12%) 0% 0% 
Input VAT 3,798,884  4,390,552   (591,668) (13%) 4% 4% 
Other current assets 341,189  572,822   (231,633) (40%) 0% 1% 

Total Current Assets 23,751,359 22,698,401 1,052,958 5% 23% 21% 

Noncurrent Assets             
Service concession rights 80,308,715 82,697,934  (2,389,219) (3%) 77% 77% 
Advances to contractors 185,117 1,152,538  (967,421) (84%) 0% 1% 
Property and equipment 145,349 163,196  (17,847) (11%) 0% 0% 
ROU assets 6,119 9,472  (3,353) (35%) 0% 0% 
Goodwill 483,452 483,452 -   0% 0% 0% 
Deferred tax asset – net 27,153 25,452 1,701  7% 0% 0% 
Other noncurrent assets 24,878 83,645  (58,767) (70%) 0% 0% 

Total Noncurrent Assets 81,180,783 84,615,689 (3,434,906) (4%) 77% 79% 

  ₱104,932,142 ₱107,314,090 (₱2,381,948) (2%) 100% 100% 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY             

Current Liabilities             

Accounts payable and other current liabilities ₱4,888,806 ₱7,565,033  (₱2,676,227) (35%) 5% 7% 
Current portion of:             

Long-term debt – net of debt issue costs 9,135,556 6,243,086 2,892,470  46% 9% 6% 
Provision for resurfacing and maintenance 

obligation 111,883 99,510 12,373  12% 0% 0% 

Lease liabilities 3,414 3,142 272  9% 0% 0% 
Dividends payable 283,316 388,731  (105,415) (27%) 0% 0% 
Due to a related party 61,844 61,844 -   0% 0% 0% 
Income tax payable 280,499 321,904  (41,405) (13%) 0% 0% 

Total Current Liabilities 14,765,318 14,683,250 82,068 8% 14% 14% 

Noncurrent Liabilities             

Noncurrent portion of:             
Long-term debt – net of debt issue costs 46,505,921 56,579,976 (10,074,055) (18%) 44% 53% 
Provision for resurfacing and maintenance 

obligation 152,487 142,670 9,817 7% 0% 0% 
Retention payable 96,576 78,592 17,984 23% 0% 0% 
Lease liabilities 2,414  5,828 -3,414 (59%) 0% 0% 

Net retirement liabilities 76,103 55,601 20,502  37% 0% 0% 
Net deferred tax liabilities 398,494 419,646 (21,152) (5%) 0% 0% 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 47,231,995 57,282,313 (10,050,318) (18%) 45% 53% 

Total Liabilities 61,997,313 71,965,563 (9,968,250) (14%) 59% 67% 

Equity             
Common stock 6,953,846 6,953,846                  -   0% 7% 6% 
Retained earnings 44,515,546 37,308,482 7,207,064  19% 42% 35% 
Other comprehensive loss (13,117) (2,128)  (10,989) 516% 0% 0% 
Other equity reserves (13,594,274) (13,594,274) -   0% (13%) (13%) 
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 

Company 37,862,001 30,665,926 7,196,075  23% 36% 29% 
Non-controlling Interest 5,072,828 4,682,601 390,227  8% 5% 4% 

Total Equity 42,934,829 35,348,527 7,586,302 21% 41% 33% 

 ₱104,932,142 ₱107,314,090 (₱2,381,948) (2%) 100% 100% 

 
Total assets as of December 31, 2023 amounted to ₱104,932.1 million from ₱107,314.1 million in December 
31, 2022. 
  
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to ₱10,964.1 million, 1% lower than ₱11,127.3 million in 2022 due to 
increase in capital expenditures for the year. 
 



Management Discussion and Analysis 
Page 7 

 

  
 

Restricted cash amounted to ₱8,463.3 million, 32% higher from ₱6,398.9 million in 2022 due to higher cash 
balance required by loan covenants and higher toll revenue. 
  
Trade and other receivables decreased from ₱208.8 million to ₱183.9 million mainly due to lower credit 
card transactions. 
 
Input VAT posted a decrease of ₱591.7 million or 13% due to higher output VAT from toll revenue claimed 
against input VAT. 
  
Other current assets decreased to ₱341.2 million from ₱572.8 million due to lower advances to contractors 
to be applied within one-year. 
  
Service concession rights posted a net decrease of ₱2,389.2 million or 3% due to amortization of service 
concession rights. 
 
Non-current portion of advances to contractors posted a decrease of ₱967.4 million or 84% due to 
recoupment in progress billings.  
 
Property and equipment posted a net decrease of ₱17.8 million or 11% due to depreciation. 
 
Other noncurrent assets decreased by ₱58.8 million or 70% due to the amortization of service concession 
rights net of the increase in advances to contractors for advance payments. 
 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities decreased by ₱2,676.2 million or 35% was mainly due to 
payments to third parties and released of retention payable current. 
 
Dividends payable decreased by ₱105.4 million due to the payment of dividends. 
 
Income tax payable decreased by ₱41.4 million or 13% due to lower taxable income from last year. 
 
Current and non-current portion of long term-debt - net of debt issue cost, posted a net decrease of ₱7,181.6 
million due to principal payments. 
 
Total equity as of December 31, 2023 amounted to ₱42,934.8 million, lower by 21% from December 31, 
2022 balance of ₱35,348.5 million, mainly due to the lower net income generated for the year. 
 
 
IV. SOURCES AND USES OF CASH 
 
A brief summary of cash flow movement is shown below. 
 
(Amounts in Thousands) December 31 

  2024 2023 
Net cash provided by operating activities ₱18,911,860  ₱16,363,762 
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,332,106) (1,838,152) 
Net cash used in financing activities  (10,266,463) (14,686,448) 
      

 
Net cash provided by operating activities consists of income for the year and changes in noncash current 
assets, certain current liabilities and others working capital items. 
 
It also pertains to cash generated from income from operations net of movements in working capital. 
Increase in cash flows from operating activities is due to the increase in cash collections as a result of higher 
traffic in SMC SKYWAY and MMSS3. 
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Net cash used in investing activities includes the following: 
 
(Amounts in Thousands) December 31 

  2024  2023  
Additions to:    

Service concession rights  (₱2,217,586)          (₱953,695) 
Property and equipment          (113,648)            (42,411) 

Additions (payments) to retention payable            171,404         (1,869,426) 
Decrease (increase) in:   

Advances to contractors          (174,892) 967,421 
Other noncurrent assets            (10,976) 58,767 

Proceeds from insurance claims              11,829                       -  
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment               1,763  1,192 

      
 
Includes capital expenditures for service concession rights of MMSS3 and SMC SKYWAY, and property 
and equipment of SMC SKYWAY, SOMCO, and MMSS3. The decrease was mainly due to payment to 
advances from contractors. 
. 
Net cash used in financing activities included the following: 
 
(Amounts in Thousands) December 31 

  2024   2023  
Proceeds from availment of long-term debt ₱35,000,000 ₱- 
Payments of:    

Long-term debt (38,249,815)  (7,320,477) 
Interest  (4,110,339)  (4,389,709) 
Dividends to noncontrolling interest  (1,006,818)  (908,386) 
Debt issue cost  (474,802)  -  
Lease liabilities  (3,602)  (3,520) 

Increase in restricted cash  (1,421,087)  (2,064,356) 
      

 
Net cash used in financing activities resulted mainly from scheduled principal payments and prepayments 
(cash sweep). 
 
The effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents amounted to a gain of ₱2 million. 
 
 
V. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The following are the major performance measures that the Group uses. Analyses are employed by 
comparisons and measurements based on the financial data of the current period against the same period 
of the previous year. Please refer to Items II “Financial Performance” and III “Financial Position” for the 
discussion of certain Key Performance Indicators.  
 
 

Ratio Formula December 31 
  2024 2023 

Liquidity       

Current ratio       

  Total Current Assets 30,717,320  23,751,359 

  Divided by: Total Current Liabilities 12,125,211  14,765,318 

  Current ratio 2.5x 1.6x 
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Ratio Formula December 31 
  2024 2023 

Acid test ratio       

  Total Current Assets 30,717,320  23,751,359 

  Less: Other current assets  (332,780) (341,189) 

  Quick assets 30,384,540  23,410,170 

  Divided by: Total Current Liabilities 12,125,211  14,765,318 

  Acid test ratio 2.5x 1.6x 

        

Solvency       

Debt-to-equity 
ratio 

      

  Total long-term debt 52,259,660 55,641,477 

  Total equity 51,348,887 42,934,829 

  Debt-to-equity ratio 1.0x 1.3x 
    

Asset-to-equity ratio       

  Total assets 110,914,257 104,932,142 

  Total equity 51,348,887 42,934,829 

  Asset-to-equity ratio 2.2x 2.4x 

        

Solvency ratio       

  Net income before depreciation and amortization 12,737,256 11,812,372 

  Total liabilities 59,565,370 61,997,313 

  Solvency ratio 0.2x 0.2x 

    

Profitability       

Return on equity       

  Net income 9,237,646 8,407,514 

  Total equity 51,348,887 42,934,829 

  Return on equity 17.99% 19.58% 

Return on assets       

  Net income 9,237,646 8,407,514 

  Total assets 110,914,257 104,932,142 

  Return on assets 8.33% 8.01% 

        

Net profit margin       

  Net income 9,237,646 8,407,514 

  Total revenue 21,174,042 20,265,979 

  Net profit margin 43.63% 41.49% 
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IV.  OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Group does not have material off-balance sheet arrangements with other entities. 

 
VII. OTHER MATTERS 
  

a. Commitments 
 
The outstanding purchase commitments of the Group amounted to ₱5,494.1 million as at December 
31, 2024.  
 
These consist mainly of construction, acquisition, upgrade or repair, and capital expenditure of fixed 
assets and ongoing infrastructure projects needed for normal business operations of the business 
and will be funded by available cash, short-term loans, and long-term debt. 

 
b. There were no known trends, demands, commitments, events, or uncertainties that would materially 

impact the Group’s liquidity. The Group does not anticipate any cash flow or liquidity issues within 
the next 12 months. Furthermore, the Group was not in default or breach in any material respect 
concerning any note, loan, lease, or other indebtedness or financing arrangements requiring 
payments. All trade payables have been settled within the stated trade terms. 
 

c. No known events would trigger a direct or contingent financial obligation material to the Group, 
including any defaults or acceleration of obligations. Since the last reporting date, there have been 
no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets. Additionally, there are no material 
contingencies, events, or transactions that are significant to understanding the current interim 
period. 

 
d. There were no known trends, events, or uncertainties that have had or are reasonably expected to 

have a favorable or unfavorable impact on net sales, revenues, or income from continuing 
operation. 
 

e. There are no significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from continuing operations. 
 

f. The effects of seasonality or cyclicality on the operations of the business of the Group are not 
material.   
 

g. There were no material off-statements of financial position transactions, arrangements, obligations 
(including contingent obligations), or other relationships created by the Group with unconsolidated 
entities or other persons during the reporting period, except for the outstanding derivative 
transactions entered by the Group as at and for year ended December 31, 2024. 
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Name of Organization SMC Tollways Corporation

Location of Headquarters
11/F San Miguel Properties Centre, 
7 St. Francis Street, Ortigas Center, 
Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila

Location of Operations

Skyway Stage 1 runs from Bicutan,
Parañaque to Buendia, Makati City
Skyway Stage 2 covers the stretch from
Bicutan, Parañaque to Alabang,
Muntinlupa
Skyway Stage 3 connects Buendia, Makati
City to NLEX-Balintawak, Quezon City

Report Boundary: Legal
entities (e.g. subsidiaries)
included in this report

SMC Skyway Corporation
SMC Skyway Stage 3 Corporation
Skyway O&M Corporation

Business Model,
including Primary
Activities, Brands,
Products, and Services

Construction, operation, and maintenance
of Skyway System

Reporting Period 01 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

Highest Ranking Person
responsible for this
report

Raoul Eduardo C. Romulo
Chief Information Officer
SMC Tollways Corporation
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MATERIALITY
PROCESS
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The Sustainability Accounting Standards Board (SASB), along with the Global
Reporting Initiative (GRI) Standards, Task Force on Climate-Related Financial
Disclosures (TCFD) Framework, and Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) Framework,
guided SMC Tollways Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "Company," in
determining its material topics. The Company’s approach to materiality aligns with
these frameworks and the broader materiality process established by its ultimate
parent, San Miguel Corporation (SMC).

The materiality assessment followed SMC’s structured methodology, beginning
with the development of a comprehensive list of potential material topics based on
globally recognized Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) standards. The
Company then benchmarked against peer companies to identify relevant ESG
issues and conducted stakeholder consultations to determine the most significant
ESG concerns. The prioritized material topics were subsequently validated through
a Materiality Validation Workshop with SMC’s senior management.

To ensure consistency in capturing relevant ESG disclosures, the Company
adopted SMC’s standardized data template, which integrates key standards and
requirements from various ESG frameworks. This structured approach enables the
Company to systematically collect and manage its ESG data.

Additionally, the Company has conducted a Sustainability and Operational
Workshop in alignment with SMC Infrastructure’s Operational and Maintenance
Group Strategic Planning. This workshop has reinforced a structured approach to
sustainability reporting, and has supported the continuous enhancement of
policies and the development of services.

Accordingly, the Company’s materiality processes and topics will be regularly
reviewed and updated to reflect evolving impacts, risks, opportunities, and
management approaches.

MATERIALITY PROCESS | PAGE 4



ECONOMIC
PERFORMANCE



ECONOMIC | PAGE 6

DISCLOSURE AMOUNT UNITS
(in million)

Direct economic value generated (revenue)  22,193.78 PhP

Direct economic value distributed: PhP

   A. Operating costs 992.86 PhP

   B. Employee wages and benefits 132.93 PhP

   C. Payments to suppliers, other operating costs 8,004.75 PhP

 D. Dividends given to stockholders and interest
payments to loan providers

- PhP

  E. Taxes given to government - PhP

  F. Investments to community (e.g. donations, CSR) 1.1 PhP

ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE

DIRECT ECONOMIC VALUE GENERATED AND DISTRIBUTED
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Impacts and Risks

One of the main thrusts of the Company is to invest in new ways that will enable the Company to

provide a better service to the public and commuters. On the other hand, it has lease obligations

and long-term debts that can affect its ability to attract additional financing, thereby limiting growth

plans and flexibility in planning and operations. Other factors that may restrict funding availability

include limitations imposed by Philippine regulations with respect to a bank's exposure to a single

borrower or related group of borrowers, existing debt covenants of the SMC Group, ability to service

new debt, and public perception of other industries affiliated with. Other risks include the following: 

Inherent risks in the completion of infrastructure business; 

Inability to secure tariff increases;

Decrease in utilization and disruption of operations;

Risks relating to construction defects and other building-related claims; and

Delay in Right-of-Way.

The inability to thoroughly address these in a timely manner may have an adverse effect on its

operations, which in turn may lead to a reduction of manpower and service areas. Moreover,

significant business risks for the company have been identified in its 2024 SEC Form 17-A.

Management Approach to Identified Impacts and Risks

The Company ensures the hiring and retention of key employees to allow successful integration,

proper management, and alignment of the acquired companies. The Company ensures that its hired

personnel undergo various training and mentoring programs to ensure the business is conducted in

an ethical and sustainable manner and at par with the company’s standards. The Company, with the

guidance of its management and Board of Directors (BOD), strategically reviews and monitors profit

growth, and maintains a healthy balance sheet, a balanced mix of debt and equity, to maximize the

Company’s market value. Profiles for capital ratios are set in consideration of changes in the

external environment and the risks underlying the Company’s operations and industries. 

The Company’s Audit and Risk Oversight Committee, together with its Internal Audit Department,

regularly reviews risk management controls and procedures and assists the BOD in fulfilling its

oversight responsibility of corporate governance processes. 

To mitigate credits risks, the Company is guided by creditworthy application of transaction limits and

close risk monitoring. The Company conducts regular internal control reviews to monitor the granting

of credit and to manage credit exposures. 

Furthermore, the Company is composed of reputable BOD officers and an experienced management

team that is capable of immediately responding to any adverse event that may ensue. 

SMC TOLLWAYS



Opportunities and Management Approach

With the continuous growth of financial value that the company generates, more value is given to it

in terms of development of new road extension and services, improvement of operations, increase in

brand visibility, as well as exploration of additional Public-Private Partnerships. 

The Company recognizes that climate change and natural disasters pose significant threats to its

operations and supply chain. Extreme weather events such as typhoons, floods, and heatwaves can

disrupt project timelines, damage assets, and impact the availability of raw materials and energy

resources. These risks are further exacerbated by climate variability, which continues to challenge

long-term planning and operational resilience.

To address these challenges, the Company has begun integrating hazard and climate risk

assessments into its strategic planning. This process includes evaluating the vulnerability of existing

assets to climate-related hazards and ensuring that design, construction, and operational standards

incorporate climate resilience.

Beyond immediate risk mitigation, the Company is committed to long-term solutions that enhance its

adaptive capacity. These initiatives include strengthening emergency preparedness systems,

adopting low-carbon technologies, and improving infrastructure resilience. The Company also

acknowledges the financial and reputational risks associated with climate inaction and is working to

align its environmental management practices with evolving regulatory frameworks and global

sustainability standards.

Guided by its Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) policies, the Company ensures that climate

considerations are embedded in all levels of decision-making. By proactively addressing climate

risks, the Company safeguards business continuity, supports stakeholder well-being, and strengthens

its contribution to national and global climate goals.

Furthermore, the Company aligns its sustainability initiatives with the United Nations Sustainable

Development Goals (UN SDGs), underscoring its commitment to global climate action and

sustainable development.

CLIMATE-RELATED RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

ECONOMIC | PAGE 8

2024 SUSTAINABILITY REPORT



DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Percentage of procurement budget used for
significant locations of operations that is spent on
local suppliers

- %

As a general policy, the Company supports local suppliers and prioritizes them in sourcing materials

and services provided that the quality and quantity requirements are met at competitive rates. 

Impacts and Risks

The Company upholds strict standards for the quality of materials and services it procures. The

Company strictly prohibits any unethical practices in supplier selection or negotiation, as these can

significantly harm its reputation and financial stability. Ensuring the use of high-quality materials and

partnering with reputable contractors are critical to maintaining operational efficiency, service

excellence, and regulatory compliance.

Opportunities and Management Approach

As part of the SMC Group, the Company benefits from a centralized procurement system managed

by the SMC Corporate Procurement Group. This system streamlines the procurement process across

SMC business units, increasing operational efficiency. Through this advantage, the Company ensures

effective supplier accreditation, and consistent quality of materials and services.

The Company recognizes its service providers and suppliers as essential partners in value creation.

Through the SMC Corporate Procurement Group, it continues to invest in its people and technology

to enhance procurement strategies, strengthen supplier relationships, and drive sustainable growth.

PROCUREMENT PRACTICES
PROPORTION OF SPENDING ON LOCAL SUPPLIERS
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ANTI-CORRUPTION
TRAINING ON ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Percentage of employees to whom the
organization’s anti-corruption policies and
procedures have been communicated to

100 %

Percentage of business partners to whom the
organization’s anti-corruption policies and
procedures have been communicated to

- %

Percentage of directors and management that have
received anti-corruption training

100 %

Percentage of employees that have received anti-
corruption training

100 %
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of incidents in which directors were
removed or disciplined for corruption

0 #

Number of incidents in which employees were
dismissed or disciplined for corruption

0 #

Number of incidents when contracts with business
partners were terminated due to incidents of
corruption

0 #

INCIDENTS OF CORRUPTION
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Impacts and Risks

Incidence of corruption may pose a significant threat to the Company's integrity, operational

efficiency, and stakeholder trust. Unethical practices such as bribery and fraud can lead to legal

repercussions, financial losses, and reputational damage. Additionally, corruption undermines fair

competition, disrupts business processes, and erodes investor confidence, ultimately affecting long-

term sustainability and growth.

SMC TOLLWAYS

Opportunities and Management Approach

Through the SMC Corporate Governance Manual and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, the

Company ensures that all employees and suppliers operate with the utmost professionalism and

integrity. Employees are expected to use company resources and information exclusively for their

intended purposes. The Company also fosters a culture of transparency by encouraging employees

to report any suspected unethical behavior through established reporting channels.

To mitigate corruption risks, the Company implements strict conflict-of-interest policies, requiring

directors, officers, and employees to disclose any personal business interests that may affect

financial or operational decisions. Furthermore, the Company discourages employees from

accepting gifts or favors that could influence impartial decision-making, particularly in areas such as

hiring, procurement, and contract management.



The Company ensures full compliance with local anti-corruption laws and maintains transparency in

its dealings with government entities and regulators. By continuously strengthening its governance

framework and promoting ethical business conduct, the Company safeguards its business integrity,

builds stakeholder trust, and reaffirms its commitment to responsible and sustainable operations.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Energy consumption (renewable sources) 974.44 GJ

Energy consumption (gasoline) 2,083.94 GJ

Energy consumption (LPG) - GJ

Energy consumption (diesel) 31,689.08 GJ

Energy consumption (electricity) 5,259,200 KWH

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

ENERGY CONSUMPTION WITHIN THE ORGANIZATION

REDUCTION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Energy consumption (renewable sources) - GJ

Energy consumption (gasoline) 2,824.03 GJ

Energy consumption (LPG) - GJ

Energy consumption (diesel) 4,091.08 GJ

Energy consumption (electricity) 1,275,102 KWH
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Impacts and Risks

The Company’s energy consumption, primarily from electricity usage and fleet fuel consumption,

poses both environmental and financial impacts, including carbon emissions, resource depletion, and

increase in operational costs. Inefficient energy management may lead to higher expenditures and

reputational concerns, especially with evolving sustainability policies and stakeholder expectations.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company is committed to reducing energy consumption through targeted initiatives while

ensuring compliance with environmental laws and regulations. To achieve this, it continuously invests

in renewable energy technologies and energy-efficient equipment. Additionally, the Company

actively benchmarks its energy management practices against industry peers to identify and adopt

best practices in renewable energy solutions.

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Water withdrawal 58,135 m3

Water consumption 15,226 m3

Water recycled and reused - m3

WATER CONSUMPTION WITHIN THE ORGANIZATION

Impacts and Risks

The Company’s processes and operations rely heavily on water. The instability of water supply in the

Philippines poses significant risks, including price fluctuations and shortages that could disrupt

business activities. Additionally, rising costs for water extraction and usage may increase operational

expenses and affect the Company's financial performance.

SMC TOLLWAYS



Opportunities and Management Approach

In 2019, the Company has made a commitment to participate in the Water-For-All project of SMC, to

reduce utility and domestic (non-scarce and non-product) water consumption through the following

initiatives:

Eliminating water wastage by implementing stricter measures to improve efficiency;

Utilizing water-saving technologies and conservation programs; and

Expanding water reuse and recycling efforts.

To further demonstrate its commitment to reduce the use of scarce water, the Company has

established Wastewater Treatment Plants (WTPs) and Sewage Treatment Facilities (STFs) to treat

domestic wastewater along the tollways.

The Company would also like to explore advanced technologies to enhance the collection and

treatment of wastewater, ensuring compliance with industry standards for wastewater management.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Renewable - kg/liters

Non-renewable - kg/liters

Percentage of recycled input materials used to
manufacture the organization’s primary products
and services

- %

MATERIALS USED BY THE ORGANIZATION

Impacts and Risks

The Company may face disruptions in the supply of essential raw materials such as asphalt,

concrete, steel, and wood, leading to project delays and increased costs. Moreover, the use of

substandard materials could compromise structural integrity and safety, resulting in higher

maintenance expenses, regulatory non-compliance, and reputational risks. 
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company diligently monitors materials, ensuring timely delivery of the suppliers, and the use of

alternative primary materials. Strict procurement policies and supplier accreditation processes are in

place to verify material quality, regulatory compliance, and ethical sourcing.

The Company aims to explore circular economy principles and adoption of eco-friendly materials to

reduce environmental impact of the projects. Strengthening collaboration with reliable suppliers also

ensures high-quality material supply while mitigating risks of shortages and delays.

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Operational sites owned, leased, managed in, or
adjacent to, protected areas and areas of high
biodiversity value outside protected areas

-

Habitats protected or restored - HA

IUCN Red List species and national conservation
list species with habitats in areas affected by
operations

-

ECOSYSTEMS AND BIODIVERSITY

Impacts and Risks

The Company is responsible for assessing and mitigating its impact on surrounding ecosystems and

biodiversity. These impacts may include habitat destruction and biodiversity loss, wildlife disturbance

due to pollution, and disruption of water resources. Beyond legal repercussions, these environmental

effects may also impact local communities, potentially disrupting livelihoods and ecological balance.

SMC TOLLWAYS



Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company conducts an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) to evaluate the physical and

biological effects of its projects and identify necessary mitigation and control strategies. This

includes closely monitoring facility effluents and emissions as a standard for impact mitigation.

The Company is also exploring ways to minimize its environmental footprint and integrate

sustainability into its operations by incorporating eco-friendly materials and green techniques.

Additionally, it recognizes the value of collaborating with local communities to promote social

responsibility and environmental stewardship, ensuring the protection of surrounding ecosystems.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Direct (Scope 1) GHG Emissions 2,320.30 tCO2e

Energy indirect (Scope 2) GHG Emissions 5,181.24 tCO2e

Emissions of ozone-depleting substances (ODS) - tCO2e

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT MANAGEMENT

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

NOx 8,665.59 kg

SOx 569.85 kg

Persistent organic pollutants (POPs) - kg

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) - kg

Hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) - kg

Particulate matter (PM) 609.15 kg

AIR POLLUTANTS
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Impacts and Risks

The Company’s emissions may pose health and safety risks to employees, customers, and nearby

communities with prolonged exposure. Additionally, improper management of these emissions can

contribute to environmental degradation, which may lead to regulatory challenges and penalty

charges.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company complies with all regulatory requirements to help protect the environment. It manages

emissions through continuous monitoring of by-product levels, regular emissions testing, and

preventive maintenance of equipment.

SMC TOLLWAYS
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total solid waste generated 595,970 kg

   Reusable 0 kg

   Recyclable 12,940 kg

   Composted 24,390 kg

   Incinerated 0 kg

   Residuals/Landfilled 558,640 kg

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTES

SOLID WASTE

Impacts and Risks

Improper solid waste management can lead to serious health hazards, environmental pollution, and

regulatory penalties. It may also compromise site sanitation, increase operational costs, and

contribute to the depletion of natural resources. To mitigate these risks, the Company regularly

coordinates with DENR-accredited waste haulers to ensure the proper transport of solid waste to

landfills or recycling facilities.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company implements a comprehensive solid waste management program to safeguard public

health and the environment. It strictly adheres to R.A. 9003 or the Ecological Solid Waste

Management Act and complies with local government regulations on waste segregation and

disposal.

To further minimize waste generation, the Company promotes the following:

Reduce, Reuse, Recycle, Re-purpose to optimize resource utilization;

Avoidance of single-use plastics to reduce plastic pollution; and

Digitalization and paperless transactions to cut down on paper waste.

The Company continuously explores innovative recycling and waste reduction programs tailored to

its operational needs. By integrating waste management solutions, it can improve resource efficiency

and reduce negative environmental impact.

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total weight of hazardous waste generated 16,515 kg

Total weight of hazardous waste transported 6,032 kg

HAZARDOUS WASTE

Impacts and Risks

The Company’s hazardous waste may pose significant health and safety risks to employees if not

properly stored and treated. Improper containment or disposal can also lead to environmental

contamination, affecting public health and ecosystems. Moreover, failure to comply with proper

hazardous waste management practices may result to regulatory penalties and legal consequences,

impacting the Company's operations and reputation.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company has designated hazardous waste storage facilities in strategic locations. Emergency

response measures and equipment are in place to contain and neutralize hazardous material spills,

minimizing risks to employees and the environment. Additionally, the Company engages with

accredited suppliers and waste handlers to ensure proper collection, treatment, and disposal of

hazardous waste in compliance with regulatory standards.

The Company sees an opportunity in investing on safer alternatives to hazardous materials to further

mitigate risks while promoting sustainability. Moreover, the Company can also strengthen employee

training and awareness programs on hazardous waste handling, ensuring compliance with safety

protocols and fostering a culture of responsibility.

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total volume of water discharges 42,909 m3

Percent of wastewater recycled - %

EFFLUENTS
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Impacts and Risks

The Company acknowledges that its operations may significantly impact surrounding water bodies if

effluents are not properly managed. Discharges that fail to meet effluent standards by DENR can

lead to water pollution, and ecosystem degradation. Improper effluent management could also lead

to regulatory penalties and reputational risks.

2024 SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company ensures that all facilities have efficient wastewater treatment systems, including

Wastewater Treatment Plants (WTPs) and Sewage Treatment Facilities (STFs), to properly manage

and treat wastewater along tollways.

Additionally, the Company conducts regular wastewater analysis to monitor compliance with

Republic Act (RA) 9275 or the Clean Water Act- ensuring that effluents meet the environmental

standards set by DENR.



The Company wants to enhance its effluent management by adopting innovative wastewater
treatment technologies that improve efficiency and reduce environmental impact. Investments in
advanced filtration systems can help achieve higher water quality standards while minimizing
operational costs.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total amount of monetary fines for non-
compliance with environmental laws and/or
regulations

- PhP

Number of non-monetary sanctions for non-
compliance with environmental laws and/or
regulations

- #

Number of cases resolved through dispute
resolution mechanism

- #

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS

SMC TOLLWAYS

Impacts and Risks

Failure to comply with environmental laws and regulations exposes the Company to legal penalties,

fines, and potential project delays due to regulatory sanctions. Noncompliance may also result in

reputational damage, undermining stakeholder trust and public confidence.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company upholds a strong culture of compliance with environmental laws and regulations by

ensuring that all necessary permits and requirements are secured in a timely manner. Employees are

actively engaged in compliance efforts to maintain operational excellence and environmental

responsibility.



To achieve full regulatory compliance, the Company continuously monitors its projects’ adherence to

the following key environmental laws and regulations:

RA 8749 – Clean Air Act 

RA 9275 – Clean Water Act  

RA 9003 – Ecological Solid Waste Act of 2000 

RA 6969 – Hazardous Wastes Management Act  

The Company ensures full compliance with all relevant Philippine environmental laws and integrates

them into its operational framework to uphold sustainability, environmental stewardship, and

regulatory accountability.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total number of employees

     a. Number of female employees 667 #

     b. Number of male employees 683 #

Attrition rate 5.37 %

Ratio of lowest paid employee against minimum wage - ratio

EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT

EMPLOYEE DATA

LIST OF BENEFITS Y/N
% of female
employees
who availed
for the year

% of male
employees
who availed
for the year

SSS Y 14.54% 5.12%

PhilHealth Y 3.15% 1.32%

Pag-ibig Y 7.50% 5.56%  

Parental leaves Y 3.00% 1.17%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
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LIST OF BENEFITS Y/N
% of female
employees
who availed
for the year

% of male
employees
who availed
for the year

Vacation leaves Y 95.80% 98.39%  

Sick leaves Y 95.20% 97.51%

Medical benefits (aside from
PhilHealth)

Y 18.59% 8.35%

Housing assistance (aside from
Pag-ibig)

N - -

Retirement fund (aside from SSS) Y .30% .59%

Further education support N - -

Company stock options N - -

Telecommuting N - -

Flexible-working hours N - -

(Others) N - -
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Impacts and Risks

The Company is recognized for providing quality employment and a competitive benefits package.

However, maintaining long-term employee satisfaction and retention could be a challenge,

especially as the Company continues to grow. An increasing workforce may impact internal

dynamics, workplace culture, and operational efficiency.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Human Resources (HR) department ensures an efficient talent acquisition and management

process by thoroughly screening candidates to align with the Company’s standards and strategic

goals.

The Company provides a competitive benefits package, including bonuses, various types of leaves,

overtime pay, and educational training programs. In addition to this, employees have access to

comprehensive healthcare coverage (including medical and dental clinics), retirement benefits, and

death benefits.

The Company continuously refines compensation structures, professional development initiatives, and

work-life balance programs to reduce turnover and increase productivity to enhance engagement

and satisfaction within the organization. The Company remains committed to fostering a supportive

and growth-oriented work environment.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Total training hours provided to employees

     a. Female employees 9,287.26 hours

     b. Male employees 16,336.15 hours

Average training hours provided to employees

     a. Female employees 3.29 hours/employee

     b. Male employees 4.74 hours/employee

EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

Impacts and Risks

The Company recognizes that its success relies on the skills, expertise, and continuous development

of its workforce. To maintain high performance and innovation, the Company ensures that employees

receive proper training and opportunities for continuing education. However, challenges could

remain in the following areas:

Employees that are unwilling to participate in training programs or struggle with knowledge

retention;

Poorly structured or irrelevant training programs that may fail to enhance employee skills or

contribute to professional growth; and

Employees that may struggle to keep up with evolving industry practices if training programs are

not continuously updated to reflect the latest trends and standards.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company ensures that all employees receive comprehensive training that are tailored to their

roles before officially assuming their responsibilities. It actively fosters a culture of continuous

learning through year-round training programs and seminars. Employees are encouraged to actively

participate in career development opportunities to enhance their skills and expertise.

To further support professional growth, the Company offers structured training initiatives for

qualified employees seeking career advancement. These initiatives reinforce the Company’s

commitment to long-term employee development and organizational excellence.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

% of employees covered with Collective
Bargaining Agreements

0 %

Number of consultations conducted with
employees concerning employee-related
policies 

- #

LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS

Impacts and Risks

The Company adheres to all labor and employment laws to ensure fair and compliant labor-

management relations while fostering a healthy and productive workplace. Employee feedback and

grievance mechanisms play a crucial role in maintaining an inclusive and harmonious work

environment.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company upholds employees' rights, including freedom of association and collective bargaining,

fostering a fair, inclusive, and transparent work environment.

To effectively address labor concerns, the Company conducts consultations on a case-by-case

basis, ensuring tailored resolutions that balance both employee welfare and organizational goals.

The HR Department proactively monitors these concerns, facilitates timely interventions, promotes

workplace harmony, and drives continuous improvements in working conditions. 
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

% of female workers in the workforce 49.41 %

% of male workers in the workforce 50.59 %

Number of employees from indigenous
communities and/or vulnerable sector*

- #

DIVERSITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

Impacts and Risks

The Company upholds equal opportunities for employment, ensuring that hiring decisions are based

on merit rather than race, gender, or sexual orientation. The Company fosters an inclusive

environment that encourages varying perspectives, recognizing the value of a diverse workforce. Any

form of favoritism, such as gender-based hiring biases, could pose reputational risks, hinder talent

acquisition, and create a workplace culture that limits innovation and exchange of diverse ideas.

*Vulnerable sector includes, elderly, persons with disabilities, vulnerable women, refugees, migrants, internally

displaced persons, people living with HIV and other diseases, solo parents, and the poor or the base of the

pyramid (BOP; Class D and E). 

Opportunities and Management Approach

To foster a fair and inclusive workplace, the Company enforces ethical hiring practices and strict

compliance with labor laws. The HR department promotes diversity, prevents discrimination, and

ensures a respectful work environment through continuous employee engagement, open

communication channels, and regular policy reviews.

The Company aims to refine the hiring process to attract a diverse pool of candidates. Additionally,

the Company remains committed to staying updated on relevant labor laws and exploring

opportunities to collaborate with the local communities to foster a fair and socially responsible

workplace.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Safe Man-Hours   2,504,996 hours

Number of work-related injuries 17 #

Number of work-related fatalities 0 #

Number of work related ill-health 0 #

Number of safety drills - #

WORKPLACE CONDITIONS, LABOR
STANDARDS, AND HUMAN RIGHTS
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY

Impacts and Risks

The Company recognizes various risks that could impact workplace safety and employee well-being,

potentially affecting both business operations and workforce efficiency.

Employees, particularly those in tollway facilities, face industrial hazards that may result in injury or

fatality. Common risks include:

Physical hazards from moving vehicles, and defective tools or equipment.

Injury risks such as cuts and wounds from sharp objects and machinery.

Electrical hazards due to exposed power lines, corroded components, and adverse weather

conditions.

Respiratory health risks from air pollution and exposure to harmful chemicals.

Beyond physical risks, strict compliance with labor laws and human rights is crucial for maintaining a

safe and ethical workplace. Violations can lead to legal consequences, operational disruptions,

financial penalties, and diminished employee well-being, ultimately impacting business performance

and reputation.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company prioritizes workplace safety through comprehensive training and stringent protective

measures. Employees undergo regular safety training, including emergency response procedures,

while high-risk personnel complete the Basic Occupational Health and Safety Training (BOHS). To

enhance preparedness, the Company conducts disaster and emergency drills in coordination with

local government units. Additionally, the Company strictly enforces PPE usage and safety regulations

to maintain a secure and compliant work environment.

The Company upholds the highest safety standards and fosters a proactive safety culture across all

workplaces. It conducts regular safety audits to assess workplace conditions, monitor safety

performance, and identify areas for improvement. Audit findings drive continuous enhancements in

safety protocols, ensuring productivity is never achieved at the expense of employee well-being.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of legal actions or employee
grievances involving forced or child labor

0 #

LABOR LAWS AND HUMAN RIGHTS

Do you have policies that explicitly disallows violations of labor laws and human rights (e.g.

harassment, bullying) in the workplace?

DISCLOSURE Y/N

Forced labor Y

Child labor Y

Human rights Y

SMC TOLLWAYS



Impacts and Risks

Noncompliance with labor laws and human rights regulations poses significant risks to the Company,

including legal liabilities and reputational damage. Violations related to forced labor, child labor,

workplace harassment, or discrimination can lead to decreased workforce morale and potential

regulatory sanctions.
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company is committed to upholding labor laws and human rights regulations, fostering a fair

and ethical work environment. It maintains strict policies against forced labor, child labor, and

workplace discrimination, integrating these principles into its culture and operations. Ongoing

monitoring, employee training, and grievance mechanisms reinforce these commitments.

DISCLOSURE Y/N

Environmental Compliance Y

Forced labor Y

Child labor Y

Human rights Y

Bribery and corruption Y

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
Do you have a supplier accreditation policy? If yes, please attach the policy or link to the policy:

Suppliers are required to conduct their business in accordance with the San Miguel Group of

Companies (SMG) Supplier Code of Conduct. This Code mandates that accredited suppliers comply

with all statutory requirements and the Company's established standards. Suppliers must adhere to

laws covering key areas, including but not limited to environmental performance, forced labor, child

labor, human rights, bribery, and corruption.
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Impacts and Risks

Supply chain risks may arise when contracts are awarded to suppliers and service providers who fail

to comply with environmental regulations, labor laws, and other statutory requirements. Non-

compliance can damage the Company’s reputation, cause project delays, and lead to increased

operational costs. Additionally, supplier and service provider negligence in areas such as

environmental sustainability, fair labor practices, human rights, and anti-corruption measures can

undermine the Company’s credibility and overall performance.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company values its suppliers and service providers as key partners in value creation. The

Company, through its Business Procurement Group (BPG), evaluates suppliers and service providers

based on strict regulatory and ethical compliance. It ensures that suppliers meet regulatory

compliance while also providing support beyond, fostering continuous improvement in the supply

chain.

RELATIONSHIP WITH COMMUNITY

SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS ON LOCAL COMMUNITIES

Impacts and Risks

The Company acknowledges the significant impact of its projects on local communities as it expands

and develops. While these projects drive economic growth and enhance connectivity, they may also

present challenges that require careful management.

The construction and operation of the projects can contribute to increased air and noise pollution,

traffic congestion, and disruptions to daily life. In rare but inevitable cases, land acquisition for

infrastructure development may lead to the displacement of informal communities, affecting their

livelihoods and community structures. Additionally, the rise in road traffic heightens safety risks for

pedestrians and residents, underscoring the need for robust traffic management strategies and

public awareness initiatives.

SMC TOLLWAYS
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Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company conducts a comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) to evaluate the

feasibility of a proposed location before commencing any project. This assessment identifies

potential negative effects and establishes appropriate mitigation measures to address them.

The Company also collaborates with local government units to facilitate stakeholder engagement

sessions. These sessions serve as platforms to inform communities about the project, address

concerns, and foster transparency.

Furthermore, the Company is committed to building strong relationships with local communities,

seeking opportunities for mutually beneficial partnerships that promote sustainable development.

SOCIAL |  PAGE 36

DISCLOSURE SCORE Did a third-party conduct the
customer satisfaction study (Y/N)?

Customer satisfaction 97% N

CUSTOMER MANAGEMENT

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of substantiated complaints on
product or service health and safety*

- #

Number of complaints addressed - #

HEALTH AND SAFETY

*Substantiated complaints include complaints from customers that went through the organization’s formal

communication channels and grievance mechanisms as well as complaints that were lodged to and acted

upon by government agencies.
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Impacts and Risks

The Company recognizes that effective customer management is essential for maintaining trust,

satisfaction, and loyalty. Providing a seamless and efficient tollway experience directly impacts

customer perception and business performance.

However, challenges such as inefficient toll collection and system downtimes may result in customer

dissatisfaction and loss of revenue. Negative customer experiences can lead to reputational

damage, reduced usage of tollways, and potential regulatory scrutiny. Additionally, failure to

address customer concerns promptly may erode public trust and hinder future expansion projects.

While the Company has strictly implemented operational safety policies, there is no absolute

assurance that services will always be entirely safe from risks associated with natural hazards,

system outages, and human errors. These unforeseen disruptions may impact service reliability,

highlighting the need for continuous improvements in risk management and emergency response

strategies.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company is committed to delivering a safe, efficient, and customer-centric tollway experience

by implementing proactive management strategies.

To enhance customer satisfaction and mitigate risks, the Company:

Implements traffic management systems, real-time monitoring, and road safety enhancements to

reduce congestion and prevent accidents;

Continuously upgrades tolling technology, including RFID and cashless payment systems, to

ensure faster and more convenient transactions;

Maintains multiple communication channels, such as hotlines and customer service centers, to

address concerns promptly and improve user experience;

Develops contingency plans and emergency response measures to handle natural hazards,

system outages, and human errors effectively; and

Works with regulatory bodies, local government units, and emergency responders to enhance

public safety and customer welfare.

The Company continuously enhances customer experience and operational efficiency through smart

mobility solutions, network enhancements, and improved customer engagement.

SMC TOLLWAYS
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of substantiated complaints on
marketing and labelling*

- #

Number of complaints addressed - #

MARKETING AND LABELLING

Impacts and Risks

The Company recognizes the critical role of clear and accurate tollway signages in ensuring road

safety and enhancing the driving experience for motorists. The following impacts and risks have been

identified:

Poorly placed, outdated, or missing signage can cause confusion, abrupt lane changes, and

missed exits, increasing the risk of accidents;

Noncompliance with government-mandated road signage standards may result in penalties,

legal issues, and reputational damage;

Exposure to extreme weather conditions and natural wear can diminish visibility and

effectiveness, necessitating regular inspection and maintenance; and

Incorrect or misleading signage, such as unclear toll rates or lane designations, may lead to

customer complaints, disputes, and potential legal liabilities.

*Substantiated complaints include complaints from customers that went through the organization’s formal

communication channels and grievance mechanisms as well as complaints that were lodged to and acted

upon by government agencies.

Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company ensures the accuracy and regulatory compliance of tollway signages and labels to

enhance road safety and provide a seamless driving experience. All signages strictly adheres to

government-mandated standards for size, placement, and reflectivity, ensuring consistency and

legal compliance. Regular inspections and scheduled maintenance are also conducted to promptly

repair or replace faded, damaged, or missing signs, maintaining optimal visibility and reliability.
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DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of substantiated complaints on
customer privacy*

0 #

Number of complaints addressed 0 #

Number of customers, users and account
holders whose information is used for
secondary purposes

0 #

CUSTOMER PRIVACY

SMC TOLLWAYS

*Substantiated complaints include complaints from customers that went through the organization’s formal

communication channels and grievance mechanisms as well as complaints that were lodged to and acted

upon by government agencies.

DISCLOSURE QUANTITY UNITS

Number of data breaches, including leaks,
thefts and losses of data

0 #

DATA SECURITY

Impacts and Risks

The Company recognizes the importance of safeguarding customer privacy, particularly in

adherence to Republic Act No. 10173, or the Data Privacy Act. The collection and handling of

customer data, such as toll transactions, account details, and vehicle information, come with

inherent risks. Data breaches could compromise customer trust and lead to legal liabilities.

Additionally, failure to comply with data protection regulations may cause reputational damage and

regulatory sanctions.



Opportunities and Management Approach

The Company is committed to protecting customer privacy by strictly adhering to the Data Privacy

Act and implementing robust data security measures under SMG’s Personal Data Privacy Policy. This

policy ensures compliance through secure data collection, storage, and processing protocols.

Employees handling sensitive customer information undergo continuous training on data protection

policies and best practices to maintain the highest security standards.
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The Company is committed to fostering
economic growth, advancing industry innovation,
and addressing environmental and social
challenges in infrastructure development,
contributing to the United Nations Sustainable
Development Goals (UN SDGs).

By providing reliable and resilient infrastructure,
the company plays a crucial role in supporting
economic development, enhancing human well-
being, generating employment, and facilitating
tourism. Improved transportation efficiency
boosts business and industry productivity,
leading to better goods and services that cater to
a growing population, create more job
opportunities, and elevate the overall quality of
life.

However, infrastructure development poses
environmental challenges, including air pollution
during construction and operation, soil erosion,
biodiversity loss, and greenhouse gas (GHG)
emissions from transportation, all of which
contribute to climate change. To mitigate these
impacts, the company continuously innovates by
partnering with organizations to integrate
sustainable materials and systems in
construction.

Beyond environmental concerns, infrastructure
projects also have social implications. Right-of-
way negotiations with the government and local
communities can influence residents’ quality of
life, while the construction of roads and public
transport systems may lead to traffic congestion
and public inconvenience.
To address urbanization challenges, the
company seeks to decentralize industrialization
by improving connectivity to untapped provincial
centers. By fostering business growth in these
regions, the company helps alleviate traffic
congestion in Metro Manila while driving
nationwide economic productivity.

CONTRIBUTION
TO
UNITED
NATIONS
SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT
GOALS
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 ANNEX “E” 

 
  

Address Rented / 
Owned Condition  Monthly Rental  

(In PhP)  
Expiry of 

Lease Contract 
Terms of 
Renewal / 
Options 

Office Space 
Toll Operations Building, Doña 

Soledad Avenue, Brgy. Don Bosco, 
Parañaque City 

Owned Good    

Office Space 

21st to 24th Floors One Magnificent 
Mile-CITRA Building, San Miguel 

Avenue, Ortigas Center 1605 Pasig 
City 

Owned Good    

Office Space 
Unit D - 18th Floor of the JMT 
Corporate Condominium ADB 

Avenue, Ortigas Center Pasig City 
Rented Good 297,586.65 October 31, 

2025 Renewable 
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